Environmental Management J. Mark Inglis

Company Project Manager ﬂo ?ﬁ__’;
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd, K2256

P.O. Box 6012

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
Tel 325-842-1589
Fax 925-842-8370

Chevronfexaco

August 9, 2005

Alameda County Health Care Services “qy,
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 Q’beQ’

Alameda, CA 94502-6577 406. QOO‘,
6)@- ¥ 2,
Re:  Chevron Service Station # 9-0260 s”lb/#

Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd., Hayward, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated July 20, 2005

I agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The
information in this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional
Board guidelines have been followed. This report was prepared by Geitler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose
assistance and advice I have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1)
and the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,
// Zz"&’ Vi O ;(“
”Mark Inglis ,j

" Project Manager

Enclosure: Report




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

"TRANSMITTAL July 20, 2005

Alamedq o G-R #385110
Aug 4 . unty
Enw w4 20p5
TO: ’%m@)tﬁzen Foss | CC:  Mr. Mark Inglis
‘Cambr " ental Technology, Inc. ChevronTexaco Company
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256
Emeryville, CA 94608 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding ‘ RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0260
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 21995 Foothill Boulevard
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Hayward, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 0000383

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 July 19, 2005 : Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of June 16, 2005

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to August 8, 2005, at which time the final
report will be distributed to the following:

cc: - Mr. Barpey Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Hugh Murphy, City of Hayward Fire Department, 777 B Street, Hayward, CA 94541-3007
Mr. and Mrs. Arthur Castillo, 1180 Rex Road, Hayward, CA 94541

Enclosures

trans/9-0260-MI
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 « Fax {925} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 * Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (916} 631-1300 « Fax (816) 631-1317
1384 N. McDowaell Blvd., Suite B2 « Petaluma, CA 94954 « (707) 789-3255 « Fax (707) 789-3218




~ (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

July 19, 2005
G-R Job #385110
Mr. Mark Inglis
ChevronTexaco Company
P.0O. Box 6012, Room K2256
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Second Quarter Event of June 16, 2005
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothil! Boulevard
Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Inglis:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the-table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

écann%

Project Coordinator

gobert A Lauritzen

Senior Geologist, P.G. Wo. 7504

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map *

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925} 551-7555 ¢ Fax (925) 551-7888
3140 Gold Gamp Drive, Suits 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 « (816) £31-1300 ¢ Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweli Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 789-3218
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

b

MW-4
02/05/88
06/15/88
09/27/88
09/27/88'
01/05/89
04/06/89
06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/03/90
11/06/90
01/04/91
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97"

100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.75
100.73
100.75
100.75
100,75
100.75
100.75
100.75
160.75
100.75
100.75
100.73
100,75
160.73
100,73
100.73
100.73
160.73
100.73
100.73
100.73
100,73
10G.73
100.73
100.73
100.73

9-0260.x1s#385110

87.83 12.92
86.53 14.22
87.55 13.20
88.43 12.32
86.50 14.25
86.00 14.75
86.00 14.75
86.94 13.81
86.69 14.06
85.09 15.66
85.87 15.18
89.75 11.00
£6.50 14.25
84.59 16.16
85.49 15.26
88.37 12.38
84.05 16.68
84.58 16.17
90.23 10.50
27.59 12.84

INACCESSIBLE’
29.36 11.37
§8.43 12.30
86.08 14.65
92.83 7.90
89.73 11.00
87.49 13.24
89.23 11.50
91.26 9.47
88.10 12.63

88,000 24,000 19,000
95,000 45,000 30,000
500,000 41,000 27,000
88,000 1,200 4,100
64,000 41,000 29,000
110,000 34,000 24,000
240,000 36,000 31,000
130,000 33,000 28,000
110,000 41,000 32,000
180,000 32,000 30,000
170,000 31,000 30,000
130,000 21,000 24,000
240,000 27,000 33,000
1,300,000 17,000 41,000
<50 <0.5 <0.5
97,000 23,000 18,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
59,000 11,000 11,000
130,000 20,000 14,000
120,000 23,000 21,000

As of 06/16/03




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothiil Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-4 (cont)

08/04/97 100.73 87.51 13.22 - -- 120,000 25,000 22,000 1.600 8,000 15,000 - -
1172597 100.73 86.83 13.90 - - 460,000 44,000 45,000 4,000 19,000 290,000 - -
02/25/98 100.73 27.03 13.70 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -- - - -
05/21/98 100.73 88.74 11.99 - - 100,000 11,000 8,600 720 4200 3,100 - -
08/19/98 100.73 80.70 20.03 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 100.73 81.05 19.68 - - 51,000 5,200 £,900 1,200 6,400 1,600 - -
02/12/99 100.73 87.52 13.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 100.73 87.99 12.74 - - 68,800 9,680 11,500 1,450 7,70 2,080/328’ - -
09/02/99 100.73 85.14 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100.73 87.83 12.90 -- - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00"° 100.73 88.01 12.72 0.00 0.00 3,400° 24 <10 <10 290 430 - -
08/02/00" 100.73 86.1% 14.55 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00'°  100.73 85.34 15.39 0.00 0.00 66,700 13,900 12,400 1,460 7,940 <250 - -
02/08/01"% 100.73 84.99 15.74 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01" 100,73 84.24 16.49 0.00 .00 490,000 2,990 <5,000 <3,000 3,660 18.8 - -
08/28/01" 100.73 82.77 17.96 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - . - -
11726/01" 100.73 85.43 15.30 0.00 0.00 19,000 2,700 2,500 1,200 5,700 <100 - -
02/22/02" 100.73 88.84 11.89 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - .- - -
05/24/02" 100.73 85.52 1521 0.00 0.00 55,000 4,300 4,900 1,700 9,900 <100 - -
08/29/02"° 100.73 85.01 1572 . 000 .00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/2" 100.73 85.50 15.23 0.00 0.00 39,000 3,600 4,200 1,500 7,300 <50 - -
02/28/03 100.73 89.03 11.70 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
05/30/03" 100.73 88.34 1239 0.00 0.00 51,000 4,400 5,200 1,300 7,000 5 - -
08/22/03 100.73 86.18 14.55 0.00 000  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/037  100.73 85.76 14.97 0.00 0.00 50,000 3,500 6,300 1,400 7,200 1 - --
02/27/04 100.73 89.78 10.95 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04"7 100.73 86.13 14.60 0.00 0.00 61,000 3,500 11,000 2,000 11,000 <10 ' - -
08/26/04 10073 8526 15:47 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/0477 100.73 85.64 15.09 0.00 0.00 61,000 1,900 5,000 1,700 8,600 <5 - -
02/11/05 100,73 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO OVERGROWN VEGETATION - - - - . -
06/16/05" 100.73 $8.68 12.05 0.00 .00 45,000 1,700 6,300 1,300 6,800 <5 - -

9-0260.xIs/#385110 2 Y As of 06M6/05
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| Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 )
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, Califernia

MW.5

02/05/88 - - - - - 80,000 16,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.67 12.30 - - 77,000 42,000 38,000 2,500 16,000 - - -
09/27/88 99.97 86.72 13.25 - - 470,000 39,000 32,000 <5,000 16,000 - <5,000 -
09/27/88' 99.97 - - —~ - 48,000 1,800 3,500 1,600 10,000 - 420 410
01/05/89 99.97 87.27 12.70 - - 82,000 44,000 37,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.97 87.75 12.22 - - —~ - - - - - - -
06/28/89 99,97 86.16 13.81 - - 80,000 36,000 24,000 2,400 13,000 - - -
10/03/89 99.97 85.70 14,27 - - 240,000 40,000 35,000 2,600 15,000 - - -
01/04/90 99.97 85.66 14.31 - - 130,000 37.000 31,000 2,400 13,000 - - -
04/03/90 99.97 86.47 13.50 - - 120,000 41,000 33,000 2,500 14,000 - - -
07/03/90 99.97 8633 13.64 - - 200,000 28,000 25,000 1,800 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.83 15.14 - - 370,000 38,000 36,000 4,700 31,000 - - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.08 14.90 0.01 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 88.41 11.56 - - 140,000 36,000 32,000 2,700 17,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 $6.08 13.89 - — - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 99.97 84.71 15.26 - - 230,000 34,000 31,000 2,700 16,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.97 $5.00 14.97 - - - - - ~ - - - .
04/07/92 99.97 86.53 13.44 - - 220,000 35,000 30,000 2,500 14,000 - - -
08/13/92 99,97 84.36 15.61 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99,97 83.68 16.29 <0.02° - - - - - - - - .
03/25/93 99.97 89.00 10.97 - - - - - -~ . - _ -
06/23/93 99,97 87.40 12.60 0.04 - - - - . - _ . -
09/21/93 99.97 $5.99 14.00 0.03 - - - - " - - - -
12/02/93 99.97 85.73 14.27 0.04 o - . - - - - - -
03/08/94 99.97 87.81 12.16 - - - ~ - - - - . -
06/13/94 99.97 $7.22 13.01 032 - - - - - - - - .
10/04/94 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - . - B
11/14/94 99.97 8662 1335 . - 1,100,000 64,000 69,000 9,200 61,000 - - -
05/15/95 99.97 89.79 10.18 - - <30 <05 <05 <05 <05 - . .
08/04/95 99.97 88.20 11.77 - - - - - - . - 3 B
11/28/95 99.97 85.75 14.22 - - 320,000 34,000 38,000 5,800 31,000 2,000 - -
02/20/96 99,97 89.60 10.37 Sheen - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0260.x1s/4385110 3

As of D6/16/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

(pph)ii

MW-5 (cont}

05/29/96 99.97 89.08 10.89 - - 150,000 23,000 25.000 2,200 12,000 <300 - --
08/27/96 99.97 87.22 12.75 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.97 87.50 12.47 -- - 170,000 25,000 27,000 2,000 12,000 <500 - -
02/18/97 99.97 90.46 9.51 - - - -- - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.97 §7.72 12.25 - - 160,000 29,000 34,000 2,500 16,000 <250 - --
08/04/97 99.97 87.09 12.88 - - 130,000 27,000 31,000 2,500 13,000 <300 - -
11/25/97 99.97 85.16 14.81 - - 310,000° 52,000 59,000 5500 28,000 3,300 - -
02/25/98 69.97 82.51 17.46 - - - - - - - - - --
05/21/9% 99.97 $8.37 11.60 - - 220,000 20,000 26,000 2,000 10,000 8,500 - -
08/19/98 99,97 82.27 17.70 - - - . - - - - - .
11/19/98 99.97 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TQ INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
02/12/99 99.97 87.18 12.79 - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 99.97 87.25 12.72 - - 102,000 13,300 17,200 1.240 <200 7.560/<250" - -
09/02/99 09 97 85.18 14.79 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 99.97 86.86 13.11 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.97 87.28 12.69 0.00 0.00 160" 6.2 <2.5 <23 13 13 - -
08/02/00"* 99.97 85.81 14.16 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . --
11/09-10/00'*  99.97 R5.36 14.61 0.00 .00 3,280 331 235 35.7 260 9.4] - -
02/08/01" 99.97 84.76 15.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01"" 99.97 83.77 16.20 0.00 0.00 26,700 5,490 6,310 145 2,910 <0.500 - -
08/28/01"° 9997 DRY - - - - - - - - - - .
11/26/01"7 99.97 84.61 15.36 0.00 0.00 28,000 14,000 19,000 1,300 8,000 <200 . -
02/22/02" 99.97 87.75 12,22 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/24/02" 99.97 84.74 15.23 000  0.00 92,000 11,000 17,000 1,600 9,400 <200 - -
08/29/02" 99.97 84.65 15.32 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 99,97 85.21 14.76 0.00 0.00 62 49 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
02/28/03 99,97 $8.22 11.75 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - ' - -
05/30/03" 59,97 87.36 12.61 0.00 0.00 £,100 1,600 1,100 72 700 8 - -
08/22/03 99.97 86.12 13.85 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/24-25/03"7 9997 85.01 14.96 0.00 0.00 86,000 9,300 16,000 1,200 6,200 <10 - -
02/27/04 99.97 89.54 10.43 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04"7 99.97 85.39 14.58 0.00 .00 45,000 4,700 12,000 870 5,000 <10 - -

9-0260.x1s/4385110 4

tAs of 06/156/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 *
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-5 (cont) :

08/26/04 99.97 84.29 15.68 (.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/26/04"7 99.97 84.77 15.20 0.00 .00 71,000 5,000 13,000 870 5,200 <10 - -
02/11/05 99.97 87.46 12.51 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/05" 94.97 88.84 11.13 0.00 0.00 17,000 1,400 3,900 220 1,700 <5 - -
MW-6

02/05/88 - - - - - 53,000 5,100 4,400 2,100 14,000 - - -
06/15/88 - 87.92 13.51 - - 33,000 9,200 5,500 520 20,000 - -- -
09/27/88 101.43 86.87 14.56 - -- 17,000 2,200 2,800 1,700 5,100 - - -
01/05/89 101.43 87.95 13.48 - - 37,000 5,000 3,400 2,200 10,000 - - -
04/06/89 101.43 88.43 12.60 - - - - - - - - - -
06/28/89 101.43 86.85 14.58 - - 80,000 7,000 4,100 2,000 9,700 - - -
10/03/89 101.43 88.40 13.03 -- -- 110,000 8,500 5,100 2,600 14,000 - - -
01/04/90 101.43 86.35 15.08 - - 59,000 5,200 2,600 2,000 11,000 - - -
04/03/90 101.43 87.37 14,06 - - 31,000 6,600 2,600 2,200 12,000 - - -
07/03/90 101.43 87.15 14.28 - - 66,000 5,800 2,900 2,000 9,800 - - -
11/06/90 101.43 85.33 16.10 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 101.43 85.91 15.52 - - 50,000 5,600 2,200 1,800 9,400 -- - -
04/03/91 101.43 90.40 11.03 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 101.43 86.99 14.44 - - 81,000 11,000 2,700 2,100 13,000 - - -
10/02/91 101.43 85.21 16.22 - - - - - - - - - .
01/02/92 101.43 85.72 15.71 -- - 67,000 7,500 1,900 1,800 9,500 - - -
04/07/92 101.43 87.96 13.47 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 101.43 85.46 15.97 - — -- - - - - - - -
12/03/92 101.43 84.81 16.62 - - - - - - - _ - ~
03/25/93 101.43 90.83 10.58 - - 110.000 12,000 2,900 4,200 14,000 - - -
06/23/93 101.43 88.42 13.01 - - - - - - - . - .
09/21/93 101.43 86.69 14.74 - -- 62,000 12,000 1,400 2,100 12,000 - - -
12/02/93 101.43 86.56 14.87 - - - - - - - T - __
03/08/94 101.43 89.39 12.04 - - 61,000 7,000 1,500 1,500 7,400 - - -
D6/13/94 101.43 88.06 13.37 - - - - - - . N _

9-0260.x1s/4385110 5 As of 06/.[ 6/05



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-6 {(cont)
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/95
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"°
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01%
02/22/02"
03/24/02"
08/29/02"
11/29/02

101.43
101.43
101.43

101.43

101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43
101.43

9-0260.xIs/#385110

8587

£7.90
90.90
89.05
86.80
9.7
90.49
88.03
38.53
91.42
88.68
87.95
§7.22
86.58
89.76
85.57

89.60
88.43
85,71
£5.23
38.38
86.68
§5.87
85.56
DRY
DRY
§5.97
§9.49
85.89
DRY
85.65

78.000 13,000 940 1,900
51,000 2.600 1,400 1,900
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
59,000 11,000 1,600 2,100
84,000 11,000 960 2,300
14,000 3,700 160 720
62,000 13,000 930 3,500
30,000 2,400 910 740
37.000 390 220 160
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
80 2.4 <0.5 0.68
4,440 23.4 <5.0 45.3
8,300 22 <10 43
1,700° 32 4.9 <25
6,300 <10 1.7 17

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

6

710

2,600

1.600/1,000

<2.5

<50
71

55

* As of 06/L6/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

{rish)

fppl)

MW-6 {cont)
02/28/03 101.43
05/30/03 101,43
08/22/03 101.43
11/24-25/03 101.43
02/27/04"7 101.43
06/21/04 101.43
08/26/04 101.43
11/29/04 101.43
02/11/05" 101.43
06/16/05 101.43
MW-7

02/05/88 -
06/15/88 -
09/27/88 100.91
01/05/89 100.91
04/06/89 100.91
06/28/89 100.91
10/03/89 100.91
01/04/90 100.91
04/03/90 100.91
07/03/90 100.91
11/06/90 100.91
01/04/91 100.91
04/03/91 100.91
07/02/91 100.91
10/02/91 100,91
01/02/92 100.91
04/07/92 100.91
08/13/92 100.91
12/03/92 100.91

9-0260.x1s/4#385110

89.36
88.59
87.03
86.31
91.37
86.97

12.07
12.84
14.40
15.12
10.06
14.46

DRY AT 15.21 FEET
DRY AT 14.61 FEET

88.76
89.12

8834
87.31
87.93
88.57
86.83
86.38
86.42
87.25
87.05
85.33
85.66
89,50
86.73
85.13
85.46
87.43
85.02
84.48

12.67
12.31

12.57
13.60
12.98
12.34
14.08
14.53
14.49
13.66
13.86
15.58
15.25
11.41
14.18
15.78
15.45
13.48
15.89
16.43

180 <(.50 <{.50
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
<50 <0.3 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

<50 <0.5 <0.5
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

§1,000 34,000 36,000
77,000 40,000 41,000
30,000 9,700 8,900
96,000 36,000 38,000
110,000 31,000 30,000
230,000 34,000 34,000
150,000 41,000 40,000
100,000 31,000 28,000
190,000 30,000 27,000
160,000 27,000 25,000
240,000 40,000 36,000
220,000 26,000 27,000
260,000 27,000 26,000
330,000 29,600 31,000

<0.50

<(.5

16,000
24,000
4,100
16,000
16,000
15,000
15,000
16,000
13,000
15,000
18,000

18,000

15,000

18,000

As of B6/16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnits
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-7 (cont)

03/25/93 100.91 89.81 11.10 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 100.91 88.13 13.63 1.06 - - - - - - oo - -
09/21/93 100.91 86.57 14.88 0.67 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 100.91 86.32 14.74 0.19 - - - - - -- - - -
03/08/94 100.91 28.54 12.37 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 100.91 88.03 13.12 0.30 -- - - - - -- - - -
10/04/94 10091 [NACCESSIBLE’ - - - - -- -- - - - -
11/14/94 100.91 87.22 13.83 0.18 0.50 - - - - - -- - -
05/15/95 100.91 89.85 11.07 0.01 0.00 <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 100.91 88.38 12.53 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 100.91 86.53 14.62 0.30 2.00 - -- -- - - - - -
02/20/%6 100.91 99.84 10.09 0.02 0.0625  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- - -
05/29/96 100.91 90.00 10.93 0.02 0.50 - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 100.91 88.18 12.75 0.02 0.50 - - - - - -- - -
14/22/96 100.91 87.94 12.99 0.02 0.50 - - - -- - . - -
02/18/97 100.91 91.33 9.58 0.01 0.50 - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 100.91 88.36 12.55 - - £,300 210 580 130 1,400 <250 - -
08/04/97 100.9% 87.68 13.23 - - 96,000 12,000 16,000 2,300 14,000 3,600 - -
02/25/98 100.91 83.89 17.02 - - - - - - - - -~ -
05/21/98 100.91 88.98 11.93 - - 150,000 7,100 15,000 1,700 9,600 21,000 - -
08/15/98 100.91 82.72 18.19 - - - - - - - - - —
11/19/98 100.91 - - - - NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
02/12/99 100.91 $8.10 12.81 .- - - - . - - - - -
05/10/99 100.91 87.87 13.04 - - 11,200 384 764 116 618 <1,000/5587 - -
09/02/99 100.91 85.16 15.75 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 100,91 86.84 14.07 - - - - - - - - - -
05/09/00* 100.91 §7.55 13.36 0.00 0.00 150° 0.52 <0.50 <0.50 2.1 130 - -
08/02/00" 100.91 85.94 14.97 0.00 0060  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/09-10/00"7 100,91 85.93 14.98 0.00 0.00 559 241 12.4 2.34 12.5 5.32 " -
02/08/01" 100,91 84.80 16.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
05/02/01 100.9% 8321 17.70 0.00 000  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/28/01" 100.91 82.92 17.99 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9-0260.x1s/#385110 8

C As of 06{16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevren Service Station #9-0260 :
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW.7 (cont)

11/26/01' 100.91 84,76 16.15 0.00 0.00 22,000 12,000 23,000 840 6,500 <100 - -
02/22/02"¢ 100.91 88.22 12.69 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
05/24/02" 100.91 84.73 16.18 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
08/29/02"° 100.91 84.74 16.17 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/02 100.91 25.59 15.32 0.00 0.00 £90 50 150 14 77 <10 - -
02/28/03 . e 10.07 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/30/03"7 e .18 11.12 0.00 0.00 190 0.8 1 1 3 62 - -
08/22/03 e .16 DRY - - - - - - — - - -
11/24-25/03" -8 e 13.99 0.00 0.00 1,000 110 6 18 & 6 - -
02/27/04 18 e 11.31 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/21/04 8 e 13.48 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
0B/26/04 .6 e 14.33 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
11/29/04"7 .18 e 14.15 0.00 0.00 1,800 480 2 32 14 28 - -
02/11/05 8 L A T 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
06/16/65" e 18 10.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 29 - -
MW-8 _

10/27/88 - - - - - 190,000 27,000 43,000 2,200 15,000 - - -
01/05/89 - 87.65 12.02 - - 87,000 24,000 39,000 3,000 15,000 - - -
04/06/89 99.67 37.89 11.78 - - - - - - - - - .
06/28/89 99.67 86.27 13.40 - - 120,000 22,000 35,000 2,900 16,000 - - .-
10/03/89 99.67 85.92 13.84 0.11 - - - - - - - - -
01/04/90 99,67 85.76 13.99 0.10 - - -- - - - - - -
04/03/90 99.67 26.84 13.07 0.30 - - - - - - .- - .
07/03/90 99.67 86.59 13.11 0.04 - — - - - - - - -
11/06/90 99,67 85.02 1477 0.15 — - - - - " - - -
01/04/91 59.67 85.22 14.59 0.18 - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.67 88.18 11.53 0.05 - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 99 .67 86.34 13.71 0.48 - - - - - - N _ B
10/02/91 99 67 85.05 14.84 0.27 - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 99.67 84.86 15.05 0.30 - - - - - - - . _

0-0260.x1sH#3851 10 9

As of 06/16/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-8 (cont)

04/07/92 99.67 87.73 12.17 0.29 - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.67 84.96 14.96 0.31 - - - -- -- - - - -
12/03/92 99.67 84.44 15.85 0.78 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.67 88.89 10.78 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.67 87.60 12,27 0.25 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 99.67 86.25 13.6% 0.32 - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 99.67 85.86 14,00 0.24 - - - - - - - -- --
03/08/94 99.67 87.83 11.84 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.67 87.58% 12.11 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.67 85.47 14.20 - - - - - - - -- - -
11/14/94 99.67 85.61 14.06 - - 140,000 12,000 36,000 2,400 17,000 -- - -
05/15/95 99.67 89.72 9.95 - - <50 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
08/04/95 99.67 88.53 11.14 - - -- -- - - - - - -
11/28/95 99.67 86.35 13.32 - 100,000 6,900 34,000 2.700 16,000 650 - -
02/20/96 99.67 89.67 000 = - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99.67 89.37 10.30 -- - 130,000 2,800 30,000 2,300 14,000 <500 - -
08/27/96 99.67 87.42 12.25 - - - - - - - .- - -
11/22/96 99.67 87 66 12.01 - - 150,000 7,400 33,000 2,400 14,000 <500 - --
02/18/97 99.67 90.56 9.1 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97 99.67 88.09 11.58 - - 140,000 11,000 38,000 3,200 18,000 <250 - -
08/04/97 99.67 87.49 12.18 - - 140,000 8,000 38,000 3,500 18,000 <500 - -
11/25/97 99.67 82.62 17.05 - - 290,000° 15,000 71,000 7,400 36,000 3.600 - -
02/25/9% 99,67 89.64 10.03 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/9% 99.67 90.26 9.41 -- - 110,000 2,800 11,000 1,200 9,800 660 -- -
08/19/98 99.67 82.47 17.20 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99,67 83.00 16.67 - - 51,000 3,100 25,000 2,300 15,000 3,100 - -
02/12/99 99.67 89.15 10.52 - -- - - - - - - - -
045/10/99 99.67 38.72 10.95 - - 104,000 2,980 22,000 1,960 12,800  <2,500/<333 - -
09/02/99 99,67 89.40 10.27 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 99,67 88.22 11.45 - - R - - - - - - -
05/09/00" 99.67 88.77 10.99 0.00 0.00 37,000° 2,200 12,000 <100 8,400 1,500 - -
08/02/00"° 99.67 87.42 12.25 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

9.0260.xIs/H 3851 L0 10

" As of 06416/03




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Staftion #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard

Hayward, California

MW-8 {(cont)
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"
02/22/02"
05/24/02"
08/29/02"°
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03"
08/22/03"
11/24-25/03"7
02/27/04
06/21/04"7
08/26/04
11/29/04"7
02/11/05

06/16/05"

MW-9

10/27/88
01/05/8%
04/06/89
06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90
07/3/90
11/06/90
01/04/91

99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67
99.67

101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101.15
101,15

9-0260.x1s/#3851 10

86.73
86.42
85.51
84.08
86.07
89.16
86.61
36.11
86.63
§9.59
88.67
86.97
86,39
89.46
86.87
85.82
86.22
88.75
89.29

88.52
88.69
87.11
86.54
86.56
37.40
87.31
8573
85.78

12.94
13.25
14.16
15.59
13.60
10.31
13.06
13.56
13.04
10.08
1100
12.70
13.28
10.21
12.80
13.85
13.45
14,92
10.38

12.63
12.46
14.04
14.61
14.59
13.75
13.84
1542
15.37

0.0¢
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
Q.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

63,100 2,330 17,200
79,400 1,120 18,900
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
48,000 640 10,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
62,000 1,100 14,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
57,000 590 11,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
13,000 100 650
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
64,000 450 17,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
18.000 140 2,100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
67,000 250 13,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
15,000 120 920
50,000 2,000 9,900
55,000 670 8,900
100,000 510 4,500
130,000 540 8.000
83,000 600 4,600
52,600 1,600 5,400
100,000 320 5,400
59,000 1160 3,600

2,000
3,400

2,600
3,200
2,600
3,100
3,200

2,500

14,000
16,000

13,000
17,000
14,000
16,000
16,000

13,000

As of 06/16/05




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9 (cont)
04/03/91
07/02/91
10/02/91
01/02/92
04/07/92
08/13/92
12/03/92
03/25/93
06/23/93
09/21/93
12/02/93
03/08/94
06/13/94
10/04/94
11/14/94
05/15/%35
08/04/95
11/28/95
02/20/96
05/29/96
08/27/96
11/22/96
02/18/97
05/23/97
08/04/97
11/25/97
02/25/98
05/21/98
08/19/98
11/19/98
02/12/99
05/10/99

101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101,
101,
101,
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101.
101
101.
101.
101.

101
101
01
1M
101
101
101
101
101

15
15
15
A5
15
13
A5
A5
15
15
A5
15

9-0260.xIs/4385110

$8.88
86,98
85.47
85.50
87.31
85.65
84.49
£9.67
88.32
86.84
86.46
88.52
87.50
85.95
86.90
90.51
89.26
87.23
90.54
90.34
88.25
88.27
91.49
88.62
88.15
84.03
88.46
91.01
86.05
85.18

89.90

88.81

1227
14.17
15.68
15.65
13.84
15.50
16.06
11.48
12.83
14.31

- 14.70

12.63
13.65
15.20
14.25
10.64
11.89
13.92
10.61
10.81
12.50
12.88
9.66

12.53
13.00
17.12
12.69

10.14

15.10
15.97
11.25
12.34

130,000 1,900 7.600
o000 330 8200
o0 130 300
220-,-000 5:0 3,;00
54,_C_|00 1,;00 3,:1-00
49,-(-)00 8-(;0 7-8_0
s0000 2600 5400
2o L0 270
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
41,000 l 600 1,700
71:(-)00 2,'-7-00 3,.6-00
mow 180 380
73,-[-)00 2,;00 2.,;00
34,-(-)00 1-5-0 _ 5‘1.0
42:(-)00 <;0 3-3-0
13:(_)00 <;;)0 2;0
16,900 <50 112
12

<250

<250

<500
<500/<20"

» As of 06/16/05




Table 1
Groeundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-9 (cont)
09/02/99 101.15 29.81 11.34 - - 7,200 <25 <25 185 493 <250 - -
02/03/00 101.15 88.93 12.22 - - 11,400 68 22 380 1,000 66 - -
05/09/00" 101.15 89.55 11.60 0.00 0.00 - - -- - -- - - -
08/02/00" 101.15 88.10 13.05 0.00 0.00 3,400° 41 10 <35.0 360 77 - -
11/09-10/00"° 10115 87.51 13.64 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
02/08/01"° 101.15 87.09 14.06 .00 0.00 -- - . - - - - -
05/02/01"* 101.15 86.20 14,95 0.00 0.00 . - - - - - - -
08/28/01" 101.15 85.03 16,12 0.00 0.00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - - -
11/26/01" 101.15 86.49 14.66 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . - -
02/22/02" 101.15 90.20 10.95 0.00 0.00 5,300 <10 4.5 79 190 <20 - -
03/24/02" 101.15 87.52 13.63 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- - - - -
08/29/02'* 101.15 86.73 14.40 0.00 0.00 4,200 <50 2.7 80 37 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 101.15 87.27 13.88 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/28/03 101.15 90.68 10.47 0.00 0.00 6300 <100 11 130 210 <100 - -
05/30/03 101.15 89.54 11.61 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/22/03" 101.15 87.64 13.51 .00 0.00 5,500 1 ' 5 150 38 <15 - -
11/24-25/03 101.15 8721 13.94 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/27/04" 101.15 90.60 10.55 0.00 0.00 6,300 0.7 6 160 39 <0.5 - -
06/21/04 101.15 87.48 13.67 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
08/26/04" 101.15 86.37 14.78 0.00 0.00 2,400 <0.5 1 19 4 <0.5 . -
11/29/04 101.15 86.74 14.41 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
02/11/05" 101.15 89.44 11.71 0.00 0.00 6,200 <1 5 - 84 35 <} - -
06/16/05 101,15 89.74 11.41 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-10
10/27/88 - - - - - <500 26 B <3.0 <50 - - -
01/05/89 - 80.72 12.64 - - <[,000 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 . n .
04/06/89 102.36 90.98 11.38 - - - - - - n _ _ _
~ 06/28/89 102.36 88.72 13.64 - -- <3500 <05 . .5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/03/89 102.36 88.51 13.85 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
01/04/90 102.36 88.61 13.75 - - <50 0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.7 - . B
9-0260.x1s/43851 10 3

As of 06/16/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-10 (cont) : _
04/03/50 102.36 89.50 12.86 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -- --

07/03/90 102.36 88.93 13.43 - - - - - - - - - -
11/06/90 102.36 87.54 14.82 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 102.36 88.38 13.98 - - <50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
04/03/91 102.36 92.57 9.79 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 102.36 50,08 12.28 - - - - - n - . - - -
10/02/91 102.36 87.83 14.53 -- - - - - -- - - - -
01/02/92 102.36 88.76 13.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0,3 - - --
04/07/92 102.36 90.53 11.83 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 102.36 88.41 13.93 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 102.36 88.40 13.96 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 102.36 93.91 8.45 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -- - -
06/23/93 102.36 91,03 11.60 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 10236 $9.31 13.32 - - - - - - - - - -
12/02/93 102.36 89.36 13.27 - -- - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 102.36 91.51 10.85 - - <50 <1).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 102.36 - - - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 102.36 88.46 13.90 - - - - - - - - -- -
11/14/94 102.36 90,36 11.80 - - <50 <(0.5 <).5 0.5 <0.5 - - -
05/15/935 102.36 93.38 8.98 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 10236 91.92 10.44 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - --
11/28/95 102.36 88.81 13.55 - - <30 1.6 0.81 .5 <0.5 <0.6 - -
02/20/96 102.36 93.84 8.52 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.§ <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 102.36 93.16 9.20 n -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 102.36 90.35 12.01 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 102.36 90.84 11.52 - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 102.36 93.87 8.49 - - <50 0.7 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 102.36 91,48 10.88 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 102.36 89.07 13.29 - - <50 0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.,0 - -
11/25/97 102.36 £9.06 13.30 - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 102.36 94.54 7.82 - - <50 <0.5 <(.3 <{0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/21/98 102.36 06.22 6.14 - - <50 0.3 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <23 - -
9-0260.xI1s/4385110 : 14
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21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260

sl

MW-1G (cont)

08/19/98 102.36 90.62 11.74 - - <50 <15
11/19/98 102.36 88.96 13.40 - - <50 <D.5
02/12/99 102.36 93.94 8.42 - - <50 <0.5
05/10/99 102.36 92.14 10.22 - - <30 <0.5
09/62/99 102.36 93.13 .23 - - <30 <).5
02/03/00 102.36 TNACCESSIBLE - - - -
05/09/00 10236 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
08/02/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
11/09-10/00 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
02/08/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
05/02/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
08/28/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
11/26/01 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
02/22/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
05/24/02 102.36 UNABLE TO LOCATE - OVERGROWN VEGETATION/LANDSCAPING
08/29/02 102.36 £8.90 13.46 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50
11/29/02 102.36 29.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50
02/28/03 102,36 92.79 9.57 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50
05/30/03" 102.36 92.37 9.99 .00 0.00 <50 <),5
08/22/03"%17 10236 90.54 11.82 0.00 0,00 <50 <0.5
11/24-25/03"7 10236 89.42 12.94 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.3
02/27/04" 102.36 94.32 8.04 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5
06/21/04" 102.36 91,65 10.71 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5
08/26/04"7 102.36 88.56 13.80 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5
11/29/04" 102.36 89.30 13.06 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5
02/11/05" 102.36 92.49 9.87 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5
06/16/05" 102.36 93.08 9.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5
MW.-11

06/28/89 - 85.64 14.33 -- - 60,000 36,000
10/03/89 - 85.36 14.61 - - 14,0100 4,200

9-0260.x1s/#385110

15

<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

13,000
1,400

2,500
240

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<N.5
<0.5

<15
<25
<2.5
«5.0/<2.0°
<5.0

As of 06/16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

~ppb

MW-11 (cont) :
01/04/90 99.97 8542 14.55 - -- 82,000 33,000 11,000 2,000 10,000 - -- -

04/03/90 99.97 86.15 13.82 - - 78,000 35,000 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - —~
07/03/90 99.97 85.97 14.00 - - 140,000 32,000 12,000 2,100 10,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.97 84.41 15.56 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 99.97 85.09 14,88 0.30 ~ - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.97 89.22 10.75 0.21 - 340,000 29,000 14,000 3,700 24,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.97 86.00 13.97 0.02 - 130,000 27,000 14,000 2,200 12,000 - - —~
10/02/91 99.97 84.37 15.60 - - - - - - - - - -
01/02/92 99.97 85.46 14.51 - - 77,600 18,000 14,000 1,900 10,000 - - -
04/07/92 99.97 86.84 13.13 - - . - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99.97 82.53 17.04 - R - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.57 83.98 15.59 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 99.57 89.51 10.06 - - 110,000 13,000 2,100 5,900 9,800 - - -
03/08/94 99.57 87.87 11.70 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.57 87.41 12.16 - - - - - - - - - -
10/04/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 99.57 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - — -
05/15/95 99.57 89.55 10.02 - - - — - - - - - -
08/04/95 99.57 87.75 11.82 - - 33,000 9,400 3,000 1,800 6,100 - -
11/28/95 99.57 82.85 16.72 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY C- - - - -
02/20/96 . 99.57 89.57 10.00 - — 22,000 4,500 2,200 560 3,500 <120 - -
05/29/96 99.57 88.43 11.14 - - - .- - - - - - -
08/27/96 99.57 86.44 13.13 - - 85,000 10,000 6,600 1,500 6,500 260 - -
11/22/96 99.57 87.47 12.10 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 99.57 90,34 9.23 - - 42,000 7,100 3,100 830 4,200 510 s -
05/23/97 99.57 87.29 12.28 - - - - - - - - ' - -
08/04/97 9957 86.72 12.8% - - 79,000 14,000 8,400 2,300 9,900 6,900 - -
11/25/97 99.57 85.71 13.86 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 99,57 82.55 17.02 - - 34,000 5,200 2,200 1,200 4400 5,000/5,3007 - -
05/21/98 99.57 88.40 1117 - - - - - - - - - -
08/19/98 99.57 80.79 18.78 - - - - - - ., - - -
11/19/98 99.57 81.22 18.35 - - 16,000 1,200 <100 690 1,200 540 - -
0-0260.x1s/#385110 16

« As of 06/16/05
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-11 (cont)
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"
02/22/02"°
05/24/02"
08/29/02"
11/29/02"
02/28/03
05/30/03
08/22/03"7
11/24-25/03
02/27/04"7
06/21/04
08/26/04"
11/29/04
02/11/08"
06/16/05

MW-12

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/50
04/03/90

99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
09.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99,57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
99.57
95.57
99.57
99.57
99.57

99.57

99.57
99.57

99.64
99.64

9-0260.xIs/#385110

88.15
87.01
§4.83
87.23
§7.24
85.52
84.85
84.68
83.82
82.55
84.90
38.00
84.81
84.41
84.82
87.97
87.17
85.14
84.52
89.79
85.51
84.44
84.75
87.59
87.86

85.54
§5.34
8529
86.05

11.42
12.56
14,74
12.34
12.33
14.05
14.72
14.89
15.75
17.02
14.67
11.57
14.76
15.16
14.75
11.60
12,40
14,43
15.05
9.78

14.06
15.13
14.82
11.98
1L.71

14.10
14.30
14.35
13.5%

4,200 580 41
5,150 496 43.6
14,000 3,400 150
7,100 2,900 61

18,100" 4,300 146
2,900" 600 35

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
7,700 710 61

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
14.000 1.300 22

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5,100 600 95

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
25.000 3,000 980

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
10,000 970 570

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

22,000 1,500 - 790

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
18,000 830 310
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

55,000 30,000 21,000

170,000 30,000 23,000

110,000 24,000 19,000

§9,000 41,000 28,000
17

2,900
2,700
2,300
3,300

19,000
15,000
12,000
17,000

As of 06/16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Setvice Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)

07/03/90 99.64 85.87 13.77 - - 170,000 27,000 20,000 2,200 12,000 - - -
11/06/90 99.64 84.45 15.19 0.06 - 110,000 28,000 21,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
01/04/91 99.64 - 14.52 - - - - - - - - - -
04/03/91 99.64 - 10.91 - - - - - - - - - -
04/09/91 99.64 - - - - 170,000 39,000 17,000 2,400 14,000 - - -
07/02/91 99.64 - 13.51 - - - - - - - - - -
10/02/91 99.64 - 14.93 - - 170,000 27,000 15,000 2,600 17,000 - - -
01/02/92 99.64 85.19 14.45 - - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 99.64 £6.59 13.05 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 99,22 81.83 17.39 - - - - - - - - - -
12/03/92 99.22 83.88 15.34 - - 2,400,000 19,000 21,000 14,000 110,000 - - -
03/25/93 99.22 88.85 10.37 - - - - - - - - - -
06/23/93 99.22 87.01 12,21 - - 110,000 30,000 19,000 2,000 12,000 - - -
03/08/94 99.22 87.27 11.95 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 99.22 86.87 12.35 - - 62,000 6,600 6,900 2,400 9,900 - - -
10/04/94 9922 INACCESSIBLE’ - - - - - - - - - -
11/14/94 9922  INACCESSIBLE® - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 99.22 89.16 10.06 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 99.22 87.62 11.60 - - - - - - - - - -
11/28/95 - 99.22 82.59 16.63 - - 110,000 26,000 22,000 2,300 12,000 1,100 - -
02/20/96 99,22 88.12 11,10 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
05/29/96 99,22 87.74 11.48 - - 120,000 18,000 18,000 2,000 11,000 710 - -
08/27/96 99.22 86.72 12.50 - - - - - - - - - -
11/22/96 99.22 86.30 12.92 - - 160,000 24,000 22,000 1,500 11,000 980 - -
02/18/97 99.22 90.02 9.20 - - - - - - - - - -
05/23/97° 99.22 87.22 12.00 - - 130,000 27,000 22,000 2,700 15,000 6,200 - -
08/04/97 99.22 86.64 12.58 - - 130,000 23,000 28,000 2,700 13,000 11,000 - -
11/25/97 99.22 85.30 13.92 - - 290,000° 53,000 31,000 6,400 30,000 35,000 - -
02/25/98 99.22 $1.01 18.21 - - - - - - - - - -
05/21/98 99,22 88.04 11.18 - - 150,000 14,000 16,000 1,800 250 66,000/69,000 - -
08/19/98 99.22 80.82 18.40 - - - - - - - - - -
11/19/98 99.22 81.24 17.98 - - 68,000 15,000 10,000 2,000 8,800 14,000 - -
9-0260 x1s/#385110 18

' As of D6{16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-12 (cont)
02/12/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
2/3/000
05/09/00"
08/02/00"
11/09-10/00"
02/08/01"
05/02/01"
08/28/01"
11/26/01"
02/22/02"
05/24/02"°
08/29/02"
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03""
08/22/03
11/24-25/03"
02/27/04
06/21/04"7
(18/26/04
11729/04"7
02/11/05
06/16/05"

MW-13

06/28/89
10/03/89
01/04/90
04/03/90

99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99,22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22

99.22

99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
89.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22
99.22

98.47
98.47

0-0260.x1s/#3851 10

84.27
86.75
85.37
86.77
86.96
85.37
84.73
34.43
83.49

- 8216

84.27
87.43
§4.42
84.24
84.69
87.81%
86.97
85.16
84.62
88.16
85.39
85.30
85.70
88.35
88.20

85.25
84.93
84.83
§5.52

14.95
12.47
13.85
12.45
12.26
13.85
i4.49
14.79
15.73
17.06
14.95
11.79
14.80
14.98
14.53
11.41
12.25
14.06
14.60
11.06
13.83
13.92
13.52
10.87
11.02

13.22
13.54
13.64
12,95

72,600 9,920 8,100
27,000° 7,800 4,000
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,400 9,550 5,470
94,000 8,720 3,630
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
5,000 770 72
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
52,000 5,200 4,500
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
40,000 4,900 3,800
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
46,000 4,300 3,100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
45,000 5,200 3,100
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
53,000 6,100 5,400
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
62,000 7,300 5,700
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY
49,000 3,400 4,100
54,000 12,000 10,000
120,000 10,000 10,000
27,000 6,800 10,000
53,000 12,000 14,000
19

1.900
2,300
2,000
2,900

15,000
15,000
12,000
17,000

As of 06/16/03




Table 1
Groundwater Menitoring Data and Anafytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont)

07/03/90 98.47 85.42 13.05 - - 90,000 8,400 11,000 2,000 11,000 - .- -
11/06/90 98.47 84.35 14.12 - - - - - - - - - -
01/04/91 98.47 84.42 14.05 - - 72,000 5,500 12,000 2,300 12,000 - - -
04/03/91 98.47 $7.06 11,41 - - - - - - - - - -
07/02/91 98.47 85.30 13.17 - - 120,000 12,000 13,000 2,500 14,000 - - -
10/02/91 98.47 84.23 14.24 - - - - -~ - - - - -
01/02/92 98.47 84.34 14.13 0.03 - - - - - - - - -
04/07/92 98.47 85.41 13.06 - - - - - - - - - -
08/13/92 98.47 84.21 14.26 - - 84,000 7,400 11,000 2,600 13,000 - - -
12/03/92 98.47 83.65 14.82 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 9847 87.74 1073 - - 97,000 5,200 2,500 7,200 12,000 - - -
06/23/93 98.47 86.50 11.97 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/93 98.47 85.39 13.08 - —~ 80,000 7,600 9,000 2,900 14,000 - ~ -
12/02/93 98.47 85.02 13.45 - -~ - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 98.47 86.72 1175 - - 78,000 5,300 7,600 2,600 10,000 ~ - -
06/13/94 98.47 86.17 12.30 - - - ~ - - . - - -
10/04/94 98.47 84.29 14.18 - - 39,000 2,300 2,700 850 4,600 - - -
11/14/94 9847 85.85 12.62 - - - - - - - - - -
05/15/95 98.47 88.54 9.93 —~ - - - - - - - - -
08/04/95 98.47 87.39 11.08 - - 47,000 7,700 10,000 2,900 10,000 - - -
11/28/95 98.47 85.52 12.95 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - -~ -
02/20/96 98.47 88.61 9.86 - - 59,000 5,500 5500 - 2,900 8,800 <120 - -
05/29/96 98.47 88.17 10.30 - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 98.47 86.50 11.97 - - 65,000 3,500 2,800 2,200 6,900 200 - -
11/22/96 98.47 86.76 1.7 - - - - - - - - - -
02/18/97 98.47 89.31 9.16 - - 69,000 4,500 4,100 2,500 7,900 310 - -
05/23197 98.47 86.91 1156 - - - - - - - - - -
08/04/97 98.47 86.32 12.15 - - 61000 5,700 5,100 3,600 9,200 230 - -
11/25/97 98.47 85.35 13.12 - - - - - - - - - -
02/25/98 98.47 87.96 10.51 - ST 42,000 3,800 1,000 2,000 5,000 <250 - -
05/21/98 98.47 89.12 935 - - - - - - - . - -
08/19/98 98.47 84.47 14.00 - - 57,000 1,600 440 1,900 4,500 <250 - -
9-0260.xIs/H3851 10 20 '

As of 06/16/05




Table 1

Groundwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0260

21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-13 (cont)
11/19/98
02/12/99
03/26/99
05/10/99
09/02/99
02/03/00
05/09/00
08/02/00
11/09-10/00
02/08/01
05/02/01
08/28/01
11/26/01
02/22/02
05/24/02
08/29/02
11/29/02
02/28/03
05/30/03
08/22/03" 7"
11/24-25/03
02/27/04"
06/21/04
08/26/04
11729/04
02/11/05
06/16/05

MWw-14
08/29/90
11/06/90

98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
08.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47
98.47

9-0260.x1s/#385110

30,800 473 101 1,430
87,000 2,610 19,100 1,510
2,900 200 16 200
1,600 15 41 73

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -~
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --

INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - -- -

INACCESSIBLE - -
INACCESSIBLE - -
89.17 9.30 - -
87.74 10.73 - -
R7.48 10.99 - -
88.02 10.45 - -
87.95 10.52 0.00 0.00
86.69 11.78 0.00 0.00
86.18 12.29 0.00 0.00
85.76 1271 0.00 0.00
84.98 13.49 0.00 0.00
DRY - - -
DRY - - -~
INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL
86.06 12.41 0.00 0.00
85.57 12.90 0.00 0.00
85.86 12.61 0.00 0.00
88.48 9.99 0.00 0.00
86.47 12.00 0.00 0.00
85.85 12.62 0.00 0.00
87.94 10.53 0.00 0.00
86.24 12.23 0.00 0.00
85.25 13.22 0.00 0.00
DRYY AT 13.50 FEET - -
85.63 12.84 0.00 0.00
88.28 10.19 0.00 0.00
78.29 2139 - -
78.06 21.62 - -

340 <5.0 0.94 0.52
770 10 2 8
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -
2,300 27 7 14

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY --
NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER

NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER
SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -

970 4.0 2.0 0.7
920 10 10 4.0

21

2,800

12,000
340

2.0
9.0

106

<2,500
68

1.0

As of 00/16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-14 (cont)

01/04/91 99.68 77.99 21.69 - - 1,000 <0.5 4.0 2.6 4.2 - - -
04/03/91 99.68 20.15 19.53 - - 1,200 380 6.0 7.0 18 - - -
07/02/91 99,68 78.75 20.93 - - 460 27 1.0 12 1.0 - - -
10/02/91 99.68 78.16 21.52 - - 480 6.7 0.8 1.4 1.8 - - -
01/02/92 99.68 78.25 21.43 - - 1,100 2.4 1.5 6.2 18 - - -
04/07/92 99.68 78.32 21.36 - - 290 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 1.2 - - -
08/13/92 99.68 78.61 21.07 - - 370 10 12 <05 0.9 - - -
12/03/92 99.68 78.01 21.67 - - 230 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 99.68 80.65 19.03 - - 390 57 2.1 1.3 1.7 - - -
06/23/93 99.68 79.74 19.94 - - 4,400 460 220 16 62 - - -
09/21/93 99.68 79.03 20.65 - - 680 8.7 1.7 3.2 12 - - -
12/02/93 99.68 78.63 21.0 - - 900 08 7.0 3.0 7.0 - - -
03/08/94 99,68 79.63 20.05 - - 1,700 2.4 7.7 5.6 14 - - -
06/13/94 99.68 79.47 20.21 - - 750 0.8 8.0 3.2 5.7 - - -
10/04/94 99.68 78.98 20.70 - - 130 3.4 5.4 <05 2.0 - - -
11/14/94 99,68 79.68 20.00 - - 9,900 620 1,600 120 920 - - -
05/15/95 99,68 81.19 = 1849 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
08/04/95 99.68 80.30 19.38 - - 1,000 170 58 6.6 20 - - -
11/28/95 99.68 79.35 20.33 - - 1,500 300 72 65 190 <6.0 - -
02/20/96 99,68 82.72 16.96 - - 70 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/29/96 99.68 81.10 18.58 - - 1,600 170 39 5.0 2) 6.3 - -
08/27/96 99.68 79.89 19.79 - -~ 80 <0.5 <05 - <05 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 99,68 80.13 19.55 - - 620 49 3 7.2 - 22 210 - -
02/18/97 99.68 82.37 1731 - - 190 14 9.6 31 15 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 99.68 80.12 19.56 - - 130 18 16 3.4 17 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 99.68 79.80 19.88 - - 200 83 79 4.1 10 S0 - -
11/25/97 99.68 79.91 19.77 - 530 42 62 10 37 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 99.68 85.40 14.28 - - 220 26 10 7.0 2 23 - -
05/21/98 99.68 81.90 17.78 - —- 8300 1,400 48 29 59 <50 - -
08/19/98 99.68 80.35 19.33 - - 7,900 610 390 51 300 <250 - -
11/19/98 99.68 79.40 20.28 - - 87 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 27 - -
02/12/99 99.68 81.36 18.32 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 )
216995 Foothill Boulevard
Haywatrd, California

CApph).

MW-14 (cont) .
05/10/99 99.68 80.57 19.11 -- - 1,930 254 41.2 6.71 23 76.4/<5.07 -- --

09/02/99 99.68 79.57 20.11 - - 647 38.1 1.45 .3 1.32 10.8 -- -
02/03/00 99.68 80.80 18.88 - -- UNABLE TQ SAMPLE - - - - - -
05/09/00 99.68 80.99 18.69 0.00 0.00 370° 9.7 2.2 1.3 1.5 13 - --
08/02/00 99.68 79.99 19.69 0.00 0.00 80'° 1.2 18 0.85 1.2 3.1 - -
11/09- 10/00 99,68 79.49 20.19 0.00 0.00 923 <0.500 0.921 <(.500 <(.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 99 638 79.01 20.67 0.00 0.00 728" 33.7 <3.00 <35.00 <5.00 <25.0 - -
05/02/01 99 68 79.68 20.00 0.00 0.00 338 3.28 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 1.35 - -
08/28/01 99.68 79.06 20.62 0.00 0.00 g3 1.7 0.64 <0.50 <1150 2.6 - -
11/26/01 99.68 79.13 20.55 0.00 0.00 240 2.3 <(0.50 <(0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 9968 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 4,000 460 140 55 51 <20 - -
05/24/02 99 68 79.98 19.70 0.00 0.00 5,800 580 360 61 340 <H) - -
08/29/02 9968 79.16 20.52 0.00 0.00 360 14 0.98% <{).50 23 <2.5 - -
11/29/02 99,68 78.58 20.70 0.00 0.00 1,400 32 1.8 0.62 2.6 <25 - -
02/28/03 99.68 80.41 19.27 0.00 0.00 320 <5.0 0.64 <0.50 <1.5 <10 - -
05/30/03'7 . 99.68 80.58 19.10 0.00 0.00 560 150 7 4 8 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 99.68 79.96 19.72 0.00 0.00 690 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 0.6 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/03"7  99.68 7910 20.58 0.00 0.00 52 <0.5 <15 <(1.5 <f}.5 <{).5 - .
02/27/04"" 09.68 80.48 19.20 0.00 0.00 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" 99,68 79.66 20,02 0.00 0.00 <50 1 <0.3 <(.3 1 <0.5 - v
08/26/04" 90.68 79.08 20.60 0.00 0.00 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04"" 99.68 79.16 20,52 0.00 0.00 57 <15 .5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05" 99,68 £0.10 19.58 0.00 0.00 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/05" 99.68 80.94 18.74 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-15 _

08/29/90 - 79.48 16.58 - - 2,000 26 2.0 72 110 .- - -
11/06/90 - 78.63 17.43 - - 1,300 a0 50 45 63 - - .
01/04/91 96.06 79.69 16.37 - - 1,700 46 2.8 58 86 - - -
04/03/91 96.06 83.60 12.46 - - 2,100 74 0.8 44 85 - - -
07/02/91 96.06 79.53 16.53 . - 1,700 39 <0.5 35 46 - _ .
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits .
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)

10/02/91 96.06 78.73 17.33 - - 1,100 50 <0.5 40 33 - - -
01/02/92 96.06 79.60 16.46 - - 1,300 51 0.5 30 30 - - -
04/07/92 96.06 81.36 14.70 - - 2,600 98 <5.0 64 36 - - -
08/13/92 96.06 79.34 16.72 - - 510 55 <0.5 35 2.8 - - -
12/03/92 96.06 78.63 17.43 - - 1,000 64 0.9 22 4.4 - - -
03/25/93 96.06 82.73 13.33 - - 1,300 86 52 0.7 7.7 - - -
06/23/93 96.06 80.83 15.23 - - 7,300 34 <0.5 85 . 160 - - -
09/21/93 96.06 79.74 16.32 - - 1,500 39 <0.5 32 33 - - -
12/02/93 96.06 79.49 16.57 - - 990 28 4.0 8.0 10 - - -
03/08/94 96.06 81.45 14.61 -~ - 3,400 44 4.0 28 53 - - -
10/04/94 96.06 79.58 16.48 - - 310 1 10 2.2 12 - - -
11/14/94 96.06 81.86 14.20 - -~ 450 27 24 2.2 4.2 - - -
05/15/95 96.06 82.68 13.38 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 96.06 81.15 14.91 - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 - - -
11/28/95 96.06 79.94 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 96.06 85.08 10.98 - - 1,600 25 0.5 20 38 16 - -
05/29/96" 96.06 - - - - - - - - - - - -
08/27/96 96.06 80.62 15.44 - - 80 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 96.06 81.57 14.49 - - 1,500 14 <0.5 6.1 12 72 - -
02/18/97 96.06 83.89 12.17 - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
05/23/97 96.06 81.03 15.03 - - 130 20 9.7 0.9 1.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 96.06 80.58 15.48 - - 60 1.3 <05 <05 11 <5.0 - -
11/25/97 96.06 B0.67 15.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 96.06 89.53 6.53 - - 4,300 27 <10 37 46 <50 - -
05/21/98 96.06 83.09 12.97 - - 430 25 <0.5 23 1.2 <25 - -
08/19/98 96.06 81.16 14.90 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
11/19/98 96.06 80.01 16.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
02/12/99 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
05/10/99 96.06 81.67 14.39 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0/<2.0 - -
09/02/99 96.06 80.53 15.53 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/03/00 96.06 83.82 12.24 - - 480 25 <10 26 1.4 <5.0 - -
05/09/00 96.06 82.41 13.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <23 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-15 (cont)}

08/02/00 96.06 81.04 15.02 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - --
11/09-10/00 96.06 80.54 15.52 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 96.06 80.36 15.70 0.00 0.00 026! 0.894 <{.500 <1500 <{).500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 96.06 81.44 14.62 0.00 0.00 <50.0" 0.830 <35.00 <35.00 5.94 <{).500 - -
08/28/01 96.06 30.15 15.91 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <0.50 <2.3 - --
11/26/01 96.06 80.65 15.41 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 96.06 82.51 13.55 0.00 0.00 59 <0.50 <f.50 <{).50 <1.5 <25 - -
05/24/02 96.06 81.45 14.61 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
08/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/29/02 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/28/03 96.06 81.80 14.26 0.00 - 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
05/30/03"7 96.06 81.86 14.20 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <q).3 - -
08/22/03" 96,06 81.00 15.06 0.00 0.00 <50 .5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 - --
11/24-25/03 96.06 INACCESSIBLE - VEHICLE PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
02/27/04"7 96.06 85.59 10.47 0.00 .00 <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 - -
06/21/04" 96.06 80.28 15.18 (1,00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/26/04" 96.06 80.74 15.32 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <45 <0.5 - -
11/29/04"7 96.06 80.58 15.48 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <(t.5 <5 0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05"7 96.06 82.17 13.89 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <{).5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/16/05" 96.06 82.11 13.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
MW-16

08/29/90 - 77.26 20.89 - - 11,000 6,000 51 1,100 20 - - -
11/06/50 -- 76.88 21,27 - - 15,000 6,300 340 1,300 540 - - -
01/04/91 98.15 76.52 21.63 -- - 16,000 6,800 820 1,300 1,500 - - -
04/03/91 98.15 78.83 19.32 - - 45,000 7,300 2,200 1,800 4,900 - - -
07/02/91 98,15 77.47 20.68 - - 30,000 6,400 330 1,500 1.800 - - _
10/02/91 98.15 76.97 2118 - - 24,000 4600 450 1,400 1,600 - - -
01/02/92 98.15 76.85 21.30 - -- 20,000 4,700 240 1,200 1,100 - - .
04/07/92 98.15 77.96 20.19 -- - 40,000 5.000 980 1,100 2,100 - - B
08/13/92 98.15 77.38 20,77 - - 17,000 4,500 240 860 530 - . .

0-0260.x15/4385110 25 As ol 06/16/05



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont)

12/03/92 98.15 76.71 21.44 - - 39,000 4,600 410 1,100 2,200 - - -
03/25/93 98.15 79.32 18.83 - - 39,000 5,500 1,400 690 2,000 - - -
06/23/93 98.15 78.43 19.72 - - 29,000 6,600 1,200 1,400 3,700 - . -
09/21/93 98.15 77.77 20.38 - - 36,000 6,300 340 1,200 1,800 - - -
12/02/93 98.15 77.31 20.84 - - 28,000 5,600 230 900 820 - - -
03/08/94 98.15 77.88 20.27 - - 35,000 6,500 760 1,000 1,300 - - -
10/04/94 98.15 77.57 20.58 - - 39,000 9,700 680 1,300 3,300 - - -
11/14/94 98.15 78.03 20.12 - - 26,000 5,500 640 690 1,800 - - —
05/15/95 98.15 79.99 18.16 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 98.15 78.85 19.30 - — . 23,000 6,200 1,900 1,500 4,500 - - -
11/28/95 98.15 77.73 20.42 - - 38,000 6,200 1,700 1,300 5,700 <120 - -
02/20/96 98.15 81.75 16.40 - - 46,000 6,600 2,200 2,400 7,300 <250 - -
05/29/96 98.15 79.61 18.54 - - 54,000 6,300 1,600 2,200 7,900 <250 - -
08/27/96 98.15 78.73 19.42 - - 45,000 4,100 260 1,600 2,800 <250 - -
11/22/96 98.15 78.79 19.36 - - 36,000 3,500 120 1,400 1,500 260 - -
02/18/97 98.15 80.93 17.22 - - 62,000 5,800 1,300 2,200 8,900 160 - -
05/23/97 98.15 78.67 19.48 - - 32,000 4,000 370 1,900 2,900 <250 - -
08/04/97 98.15 78.43 19.72 —~ - 26,000 3,300 280 2,100 [,500 200 - -
11/25/97 98.15 78.42 19.73 - - 38,000 3,900 370 2,400 3,000 250 - -
02/25/98 98.15 84.13 14.02 - - 60,000 6,400 1,400 2,200 13,000 <1,000 - -
05/21/98 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 71,000 5,100 1,200 2,300 8,200 560 - -
08/19/98 98,15 78.90 19.25 - - 40,000 2,300 740 1,700 2,700 <250 - -
11/19/98 98.15 77.85 20,30 - - 51,000 2,900 <200 2,200 6,300 <1,000 - -
02/12/99 98.15 80.24 17.91 - - 11,000 1,100 81 810 470 130 - -
05/10/99 98.15 79.02 19.13 - - 52,300 4,100 587 2,430 8,800 208/<66.77 - -
09/02/99 98.15 78.16 19.99 - - 26,600 1,400 1,540 1,480 2,940 - <500 - -
02/03/00 98.15 79.50 18.65 - - 47,000 5,600 620 3,000 14,000 450 - -
05/09/00 99.15 $0.58 18.57 0.00 (.00 15,000° -~ 990 100 800 2,000 410 - -
08/02/00 99.15 - 7957 19.58 0.00 0,00 10.000° 1,100 95 1,000 2,300 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 99.15 79.13 20.02 0.00 0.00 5,580 334 493 530 256 336 - -
02/08/01 99.15 78.56 20.59 0.00 0.00 25.400" 1,340 99.9 1,380 2,700 350 - -
05/02/01 99.15 79.44 19.71 0.00 0.00 45,600 2,130 83.6 <2,500 7,460 13.3 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-16 (cont)

08/28/01 99,15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - - - - - - - - -
11/26/01 99.15 INACCESSIBLE - PAVED OVER - -- - - - .- - - -
02/22/02 99.15 80.03 19.10 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,300 110 1,800 6,100 <50 - -
05/24/02 99.15 79.65 19.50 0.00 0.00 13,000 590 29 830 1,000 <20 - -
08/29/02 99,15  78.94 20.21 0.00 0.00 0,800 500 28 670 430 <10 - -
11/29/02 99,15 78.66 20.49 0.00 0.00 23,000 1,600 110 1,200 3,400 <10 - -
02/28/03 99.15 79.97 19.18 0.00 0.00 20,000 1,300 ] 1,000 3,300 <100 - -
05/30/03"7 99.15 80.34 18.81 0.00 0.00 47,000 2,100 160 2,000 8,100 <3 - --
08/22/03" 99.15 79.59 19.56 0.00 0.00 25,000 1,300 94 1,200 3,200 2 - -
11/24-25/03"7  99.15 78.77 20.38 0.00 0.00 13,000 660 47 800 950 4 - --
02/27/047 9915 82.32 16.83 0.00 - 0.00 20,000 1,000 70 1,000 3,100 3 .- -
a6/21/04"" 99.15 82.93 16.22 0.00 0.00 11,000 780 23 680 530 7 - -
08/26/04" 99,15 78.90 2025 0.00 0.00 7,600 540 16 450 100 8 - -
11/29/04"7 99.15 78.83 20.32 0.00 0.00 7,600 370 15 370 310 6 - -
02/11/05"7 99,15 79.77 1938 0.00 0.00 42,000 1,800 120 1,800 6,900 3 - -
06/16/05"" 99.15 80.52 18.63 0.00 0.00 2,000 170 13 170 250 4 - -
MW-17 _

08/13/92 - 82.70 23.30 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - - -
12/03/92 - 81.26 24.74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5. <0.5 <0.5 - - -
03/25/93 106,00 83.86 22.14 - - <350 <05 - <05 - <0.5 <15 - - -
06/23/93 106.00 82.98 23.02 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - -
09/21/93 106.00 32.91 23.09 - - <50 <0.5- <0.5 <0.5 <0.% - - -
12/02/93 106.00 82.63 23.37 - - - - - - - - - -
03/08/94 106.00 83.17 22.83 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
06/13/94 106.00 §3.38 2.62 - - <50 1.2 1.1 <5 0.9 - - -
10/04/94 106.00 83.00 - 23.00 - - 62 8.0 2.9 0.7 3.1 - - -
11/14/94 106.00 82.97 23.03 -- - 550 2 120 2.9 84 - - -
05/15/95 106.040) 84.28 21,72 - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
08/04/95 106.00 83.63 22.37 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 _ - -
11/28/95 106.00 83.03 22.97 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <115 <0.6 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17 (cont)

02/20/96 106.00 84.22 21.78 - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <3.0 - -
05/29/96 106.00 84.28 21.72 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/27/96 106.00 83.57 22.43 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 106.00 83.18 22.82 - - <50 <0.5 <13 <.5 <1.5 <5.0 - -
02/18/97 106.00 84.69 21.31 - - 140 34 11 1.6 7.7 71 - -
05/23/97 106.00 83.75 22.25 - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
08/04/97 106.00 83.47 22.53 - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - <03 <3.0 - -
11/25/97 106.00 83.00 © 2291 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
02/25/98 106.00 86.37 19.63 - - <50 38 33 1.3 42 35 - -
05/21/98 106,00 95.39 10.61 - . <50 <{0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 106.00 %426 21,74 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
11/19/98 106.00 83.64 22.36 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - -
02/12/99 106.00 84.16 21.84 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - -
15/10/99 106.00 84.55 21.45 - - <50 {5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <5.0/<2.07 - -
09/02/99 106.00 23.54 22 .46 - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0 - --
02/03/00 106.00 33.81 22.19 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 -- -
05/09/00 106.00 84.21 21.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
08/02/00 106.00 83.76 22.24 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <25 - -
11/09-10/00 106.00 83.43 22.57 0.00 0.00 <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <50.0 - .
02/08/01 106.00 83.18 22.82 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 -- -
05/02/01 106.00 83.52 22.48 0.00 0.00 55.8 <0),500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500 - -
08/28/01 106.00 83.05 22.95 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 .50 <0.50 <2.5 - -
11/26/01 106.00 82.92 23.08 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/22/02 106.00 83.97 22.03 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
05/24/02 106.00 83.84 22.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
08/29/02 106.00 §2.27 23.73 0.00 0.00 <50 <(1.50 <0.50 <1).50 <15 <25 - -
11/29/02 106.00 23.02 22.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - -
02/28/03 106.00 84.02 21.98 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.50 <050 0,50 <13 <2.5 - -
05/30/03" 106.00 84.15 2183 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/22/03" 106.00 83.52 2248 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/24-25/0317  106.00 83.16 22.84 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 - -
02/27/04" 106.00 84.07 21.93 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
9-6260.x1s/#385110 28

* As of 06/16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results :
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 . !
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-17 (cont)

06/21/04"7 106.00 83.68 2232 0.00 0.00 <30 <0.5 <{1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
08/26/04"" 106.00 8291 23.09 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
11/29/04" 106.00 83.21 22,79 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05" 106.00 84.03 21.97 0.00 0.00 <50 <{Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i -- -~
06/16/05" 166.00 84.72 21.28 0.00 0.00 <50 <0.5 <).5 <05 <05 «0h,5 - -
MW-18 ,

08/04/97 - - 16.60 - - 66,000 8,600 6,100 2,800 12,000 196 - -
11/25/97 - - 16.22 - - 90,000 8,500 6,000 3,400 14,060 1,200 - -
02/25/98 - - 12.75 - - 60,000 6,600 4,000 2,300 11,000 <120 - --
05/21/98 - - 15.24 - - 70,000 4,700 1,800 1,700 9,600 880 - -
08/19/98 - - 16.34 - - 93,000 4,900 1,700 2,100 9,000 <250 - -
11/19/98 - - 17.15 - - 62,000 5,600 2,300 2,700 12,000 1.800 - --
02/12/99 - - 16.08 - - 48,000 1,700 2,400 1,900 8,800 1,900 - --
05/10/99 - - 14.98 - - 54,700 3,250 1,770 1,900 7,570 1,270/<66.7° - -
09/02/99 - - 15.86 - - 34,400 2,120 1,230 1,420 5,460 <500 - -
02/03/00 - - 15.91 - - 46,000 2,500 1,100 1,900 8,800 <1,000 -- --
05/09/00 - - 13.93 0.00 0.00 30,000° 1.400 410 440 4,700 1,300 - -
08/02/00 - - 15.25 0.00 0.00 22,000° 1,200 480 1,400 5,800 <130 - -
11/09-10/00 - - 15.85 0.00 0.00 29,500 1,130 474 2,020 6.270 333 - -
02/08/01 - - 16.27 0.00 0.00 61.600" 1,700 <500 2,690 8,110 <2,500 -- -
05/02/01 - - 16.15 0.00 .00 57,800 1,040 104 <2,500 6,670 20.1 - -
08/28/01 - - 17.03 0.00 0.00 32,000 1,200 370 2,100 5,600 790 - -
11/26/01 - .- 16.64 .00 0.00 41,000 780 320 1,800 5,600 <200 - -
02/22/02 - - 14.93 0.00 0.00 44,000 950 270 1,300 3,900 <100 - -
05/24/02 - - 15.92 0.00 000 36,000 1,200 460 1,600 4,800 <50 - -
08/29/02 - - 16.56 0.00 0.00 37,000 970 520 1,900 4,800 <50 - -
11/29/02 - - 16.51 .00 0.00 36,000 710 350 1,900 5,300 <20 - -
02/28/03 - - 14,53 0.00 0.00 19,000 350 130 270 2,500 <200 - -
05/30/03" - - 14.56 0.00 0.00 . 29,000 390 110 890 2,700 <3 - --
08/22/03" - - 14,70 0.00 0.00 17,000 270 67 600 1,700 <1 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

MW-18 (cont) : _
11/24-25/03"7 - - 16.39 0.00 0.00 23,000 320 39 980 2,100 <1 - -

02/27/04"" - - 13.77 0.00 0.00 18,000 200 29 310 1,400 <1 -- -
06/21/04" - - 15.53 0.00 0.00 30,000 380 40 1,700 2,800 <3 - -
08/26/04" - - 16.69 .00 0.00 25,000 360 27 1,100 1,800 <3 - -
11/29/04" - - 16.45 0.00 0.00 27,000 380 30 1,200 1,900 <2 - -
02/11/05" - - 14.48 0.00 0.00 26,000 450 44 1,600 2,500 <l - .-
06/16/05 - - 14.06 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
P-1 _
08/13/92 - 76.41 10.02 . - . - - - - - . -
12/03/92 - 75.63 10.80 - - . - - - - - . -
03/25/93 86.43 77.48 8.95 - - - - - - - " - —
02/11/05'° R6.43 77.23 9.20 0.00 0.00 110 4 0.6 <43 0.5 10 - -
06/16/05" 86.43 78.06 8.37 0.00 0.00 53 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 7 - -
EQUIPMENT BLANK
01/05/39 - - - — - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <03 <03 - - -
03/08/94 - - - - - <50 1.0 1.4 <{).5 1.5 -- - -
TRIP BLANK
01/05/89 - - - - - <1,000 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 - - -
10/03/89 - - - - - <500 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - - -
01/04/50 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
04/03/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - .-
07/03/90 - - = - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
11/06/90 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - -
01/04/91 - - - - ~ <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <03 - - -
04/03/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - . -
07/02/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
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o
Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260 !
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

10/02/91 - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -- --
01/02/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 - -~ --
04/07/92 - - .- - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- - -
08/13/92 - -- - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
12/03/92 -- -- - - - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
03/25/93 - - - - . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 - - -
06/23/93 -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <(,5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
09/21/93 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.8 -- - --
12/02/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <0.5 0.5 - - -
03/08/94 - - - - - <50 0.6 0.8 <03 0.6 -- -- -
06/13/94 -- - -- - - <50 <{(.5 <N.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
10/04/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 -- - -
11/14/94 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <(.5 - <03 <0.5 - - --
05/15/95 -- - -- - - <50 <(.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -- -
08/04/95 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 - - -
11/28/95 - - - -- - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.60 - -
02/20/96 -- -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0 - --
035/29/96 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- -
08/27/96 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
11/22/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 <(.5 <5.0 - --
02/18/97 -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
03/23/97 - - - - - <30 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- -
08/04/97 _ - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <0.5 <50 - -
11/25/97 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
02/25/98 -- -- - - . <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <23 - -
05/21/98 - = - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
08/19/98 - - - - -- <30 <0.3 <0.5 <(.5 <0,5 <2.5 -- -
11/19/98 - - - - -- <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -
02/12/99 - -- - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 - -
03/26/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <20 - -
05/10/99 - - - -- - <30 <0.3 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -
09/02/99 - - - - - <50 - <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -- -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

02/03/00 - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -
05/09/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <2.5 - -
08/02/00 - - -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <25 - -
11/09-10/00 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <().500 <2.50 - -
02/08/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <2.50 - -
05/02/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0,500 - -
08/28/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <(1.50 <(.50 <2.5 - -
QA '

11/26/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/22/02 - -- -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - -
05/24/02 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <15 <2.5 - --
08/29/02 - - - - . <5 <(3.50 <{1.50 <00.50 <15 <25 - -
11/29/02 - - - - - <50 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 - -
02/28/03 - - - - - <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5 - -
05/30/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
o8/22/03" - - - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
11/24-25/03" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/27/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/21/04" - - - - - <50 0.5 . 1 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 . -
08/26/04" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
11/29/04'7 - - - - -- <50 <0.5 <.5 <10.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/11/05" - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -

06/16/05" - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -~

9-0260.x1s/#385110 k7] + As of 06{16/05




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0260
21995 Foothill Boulevard
Hayward, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 9, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

(ft.) =Feet ' TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline EDB = Ethylene Dibromide

GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene DCE = 1,2-Dichlorocthane

(msl) = Mean sea level T = Toluene {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethyl benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
SPHT = Separatc Phase Hydrocarbons Thickness X = Xylenes (A = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
' Repeat analysis.

2

3

9-0260.x1s/385110 33

Estimated thickness.

Well inaccessible due to downhole equipment.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 99,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

Laboratory report indicates results were taken from both a low level and a diluted analysis.

The TPH as Gasoline value was 125,000 ppb when MTBE is not included in the calculation.

Confirmation rum.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C6h.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12 + unidentified hydrocarbons Co-C12.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates analyte was initially analyzed within hold time; however, due to instrument carryover, the sample was reanalyzed outside the
method specified hold time to confirm the carryover.

Laboratary report indicates gasoline C6-C10.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C10.

Connected to remediation system.

TOC was altered during removal of extraction system; unable to determine GWE. Do not use in contouring.
BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Hose in well.

Well development performed.

As of 06/16/05



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the foljowing procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by ChevronTexaco Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated during

sampling activities is transported by IWM to MeKittrick Waste Management located in McKittrick,
California.

N\California\formsichevron-SGP.03-15-04




(j/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: (e //G /d')"' (inclusive}
City: Hayward, CA Sampler; [5 - /U CLLsp"
Y tored:_& {t¢ [ tion:__6 4
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: & ({8 {or™ Well Condition: ¢
Well Diameter 21 in. 1 o
Volume 4r=002 1"=0.04 2'=0.17 = 0.
Total Depth 22,13 # Factor (VF) =066 5=102  6'= 150  12'= 580
DepthtoWater 2. 65 #
/"
1 0. Ob/ XWF_» LC = 6 C)’ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ll? f’ gal.
. : i . Time Started; (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Dispasable Bailer - Disposable Bailer x Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pomp TN “Discréte Bailer "~Hydrocarbon Thickness:____— _ I LU
Suction Pump Other: ——— | vAsual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
- Other: Arnt Reroved from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 10:
ﬁ
Start Time {purge): 1‘120 Weather Conditions: }? a. &/
Sample Time/Date: JAYY | C[u/:r Water Color; < awty Odor. A~0
Purging Flow Rate: 3 gpm. Sediment Description: lodt
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 br.) {gal) (i mhos/cm} (OIF) {mg/L) (mV}
1223 4 7 o ; gY7 a3l
1226 (.Y 72 A
_122% ! ar c.§3. 931 2).2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw. &  xvoavial| YES HCL [ANCASTER _ [TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerTLeER - Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number; 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothili Blvd. EventDate: (o | 26 {65 (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3 tan }Jek.ﬂu./
Well ID MW- S~ Date Monitored: & / /6 /ﬂ" Well Condition: & k
Well Diameter 21 E[ in. 0
Volume 4= 0.02 1"=0.04 2'=017 =038
Total Depth Y Sl Factor (VF) &=066 5'=102  6'= 150  12'= 580
Depth to Water 1 l . [:> ft.
[ ¢
Z | ) wF ¢ GC = Ll 7 { x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 4. 23 gal.
i . . . Time Started: (2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 tws)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer K Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pirip ™" T ¥ Discrete Bailer ‘| Hydrocarbon Thickness: —___ ft
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other:, Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Remmoved from Weil: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to:

‘M

Start Time (purge): 3%

Weather Conditions:

A’(/cr"_ Water Color;

E C s A

Sample Time/Date: 1357 / & C Jedy Odor: A0
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sediment Description: Ly ¥
Did well de-water? A2 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volurme " Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhosfcm) or) (mg/L) (mv)
(333 Y /ey _Gis” 2.5
1336 ¥ G.¥Y %3 22.6
133§ 12 (.?C Pa2o 22.3
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- A | {p  xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Flug:

Size:




Wal Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: A / o (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ‘oA Hegre
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: (o / A / ¢~ Well Condition: ¢ le
Weil Diameter 2/ in.
Volume 34"=002 1"=004 »=017  3'=038
Total Depth ZQQ ¥ ot Factor (VF) 4= 0.66 S'=102 6= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater 2.3 | f _
Y ,1..7 WF v = ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: -~ gal
. i i Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler; ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baller ~Hydrocarbon Thickness: ____~ S | S 1
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmatior/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Vel gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
M
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions: .
Sample Time/Date: / Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: - Sediment Description: e
Did well de-water? -~ if'yes, Time: Voltme: S gal. e
/”) i g “\' /e\';exo
Time ,,/" Volume - Conductiﬁinr"/ Temperature Y D.O. . /GﬁP
(2400 hr.y {gal.) (ummhpsfém) {CIF) (mgiL) 7 (mV)
e %“\_/"”f
W4
N LABORATORY INFORMATION
\ SAMPLE 1D #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
L MW- x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)IBTEX+MTBE(3250)7
T N : .
| S el
\ i ™ ‘ P
\ N \ Z
— - Y s
A R
COMMENTS: ] 1 A / ys
[ Y/
]{ ¥
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: (4 { 16 / "t (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3,,.. %m
Well ID MW- 7 Date Monitored: (o / /6 /o #— Well Condition: slc
Well Diameter 2 I v — - Tow

| 34"= 0. =004  2'=017 3'=0.

Total Depth Fg:tlg:e(VF} =068 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 580

Depth to Water Z 6’. 5: [ :
_ 5.4y éé 3.5 v x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: {075 gal.

. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposabie Bailer T E— Disposable Bailer po Depth to Product: ft
Stainiess Steel Bailer : Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:_ ft
Sk Pump T T e Discrele Bailer — - - —Hydrocarbon Thickness: ot
~ Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description;
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:___ gal
Amt Removed fromWel:____ _ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W
Start Time (purge): _/¢/20 )Neather Conditions: ,&» Y el
Sample Time/Date: [« ¢y~ | 6 / 1A Water Color: c Lo & Odor. e it"r
Purging Flow Rate: ! gpm Sediment Description: ALY 6'7/
Did well de-water?  A¥ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature 0.0. QORP

(2400 hr.) {gal.) (v mhos/em) (@) {mgiL) {mV)

AL 3 éfs’ $23 22.9

14928 5/ 23.4
s % C 27 22.¢

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- 7 /£ xvoavial] _ YES HCL [ANCASTER _ |TPH-G(B015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




)l GETTLER- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 6 /l‘ /cf' (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: S fo~ %g,h >

Well ID MW- -4 Date Monitored: _§ [1¢ lor~  wet Condition: _#le

Well Diameter 2 /() in

Total Depth {(7.497 & :;:::Lt'ge(VF) 3]4‘3: [?6062 51"“:1?60; 62'": ?:;; 13;0520

Depthto Water [0 . 3 &
7.0 ﬁ XVF e éé = C{ .G 7 x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume: / ‘/'GJ . gal.

. . A Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer g Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pumg ™ Y. Discrele Bailer T = —|-Hydrocarbon Thickness: —____ i S
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer | Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amit Removed from Skimmer: gal
Ami Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred 1o:
Start Time (purge): | ¥ 35~ Weather Conditions: /? G A
Sample Time/Date: { Y33~ /1 & / 1L /g- Water Color: Cled, Odor: _A-0
Purging Flow Rate: 2. gpm. Sediment Description: lal
Did well de-water? __ A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) 4 (v mhostcm) () {mgiL) (mv)
_ir37 Y 7oy 379 23.9
1y3% e A S 3&L 237
traf 12 [T Y -5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYFE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- § A x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-G(BD £)/BTEX+MTBE(8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Start Time (purge):
Sample Time/Date: !

Purging Flow Rate: gpm.

Weather Conditions:

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility #1 ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110 _
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: G / 1A / ‘- {(inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3 '~ &R
Well ID Mw- 7 Date Monitored: I i{ l ef Well Condition: 6 /¢
Well Diameter 2 !(i)- in. - —
Volume 34"= 0.02 1"= 0.04 2"=0.17 I=0.%
Total Depth [7.00 1 Factor {VF) =086 5'=102 &= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater | .4 { 1t -_—
— WF_T—— = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . . i Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Compieted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Dispasable Bailer Depth 1o Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
- Stack PuUmp o o Discrete Bailer “Hydracarbon Thickness: 7" © oo
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundios Skimmer [ Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Did well de-water? Volume:
Time Volume H Conductivi Temperature ORP
(2400 hr.) P {(umhosicrh) (CIF) (mV)
// i
/
‘l—-'/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
\ MW- x voa vial N LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
A P 1
\ d AN
\ / \\ /
\ i
p/ 1
A /
COMMENTS: /1N /X
v/ T 10
[ 7 v
[

Add/Replaced l.ock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘_7/" GertLer-Rvan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciity # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number; 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: A / A / o {inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler. L HerRo

Well ID MW- /O Date Monitored: & /M /.,,-" Well Condition: ¢/t

Weli Diameter 2 IE) in.
Volume 4= 002 1"=004  2'=047  3'=038

Total Depth 2. ¥ Factor (VF) 4066 5102 €= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water 9.2

l Z f(, xvF _* ('C = “ ri/ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3 Ll d 76 gat.

. . . Time Stared: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Dispasable Bailer Disposable Bailer \[/ Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer i Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
StackPump < Discrete Bailer “Hydrocarbon Thickness:”____ S
Suction Pump - Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Cther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed fromWell.______ gal
water Removed:

Product Transferred to:

Start Time (purge): /640 Weather Conditions: C / ov iy

- 7

Sample Time/Date: [ § 3 « 16 Af&/ - Water Color: Clovdy Odor: Ao

Purging Flow Rate: 4 — gpm.  Sediment Description: [y 12

Did we!l de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (vmhos/cm) (®F) (mgiL) (mv)
oY 1 7.0  Te 194
lely 2 643 788 14. 3
1032 33 £.72- &13 18—
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW. |U (s x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{801 5)!BTEX+MTBE(8250)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




7/‘ GerrrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

ClientFacility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0260

FIELD DATA SHEET
Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: & ( ¢ { oy (inciusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: jm y eZ/Pa—
Well ID MW- Il Date Monitored: A { 1é [ e>—  Well Condition: & Je
Well Diameter 21 in,
g Volume 3/4"= 0.02 1= 0.04 2'=0.17 3'=0.38
Total Depth . ft. Factor (VF) =066 S=102 6= 150 12= 580
DepthtoWater _{ [+ 7/ #
— —_— - —
.0 } xWF : = X3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: : gal.
. . Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; ft
Stainless Steel Bailer _// Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump T - “Digcrete Baiter ~| Hydrocarbon Thickness: Z__ . S
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirnalion/Description:
Fd
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one}
Other, Amt Removed from Skimmer:;, gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
W :
— e ——
Start Time (purge): /S&eather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: / \ Water Color: Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: éém Sediment Description: T
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: Vo/lumé: g,
. )./ J o -
Time “ Volume H } Conductivity Temperalure D.O. ORP.— i
@dohry 7 (gal) P (u mha?/ (CIF) (mg/) /(mV)
i -
[ i \ [ pd
{ ./ Ry \__‘_’,/
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MyV- X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G{8015)/ETEX+MTBE({8260)
// - ."/f’ v
N —
| N -
C N
COMMENTS: o /
\ o [ 2
V7 A VA 2
L/ [ o
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

- FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110 |
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: & i / oy (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 5 o A/e,e,z,,/
Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: & [ {4 / &~ Well Condition. @ €
Vel Diameter 2/ v ya—00z 1=004 2'=017 =038
. . olum "= 0. "= Q. "= 0. "= 0.
Total Depth 1. 78 + Factore(VF) &=086 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 5.80

Depthto Water Jl. 02 f —
_J____WF 6& = 3. ! L x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_m_B_C__gal.

p ) . . . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment: Samplmg Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Lo Depth te Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
- Slack Pamp AT Discreté Bailer s — =N Hydrocarbon Thickness:______ ____ oo
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well, gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). /284~ Weather Conditions: C [Ow 1
Sample Time/Date: I3 13~ / & A" Water Color: C {ondy Odor: A©
Purging Flow Rate: & gpm. Sediment Description: 'J;W'
Did well de-water? A+ If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time . Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (wmhosfcm) (@/F) (mgiL) (mV)
1257 s 7.17 qLl 23.9
257 /% 702 _¥93% 23.2
(32 )3 ¢y _s? 23./
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
| Mw- 2 __é_ xvoavial| YES HCL TANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE{8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




cj/"’ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: b / /G / oy~ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: .:) re /—/6’.’2;@:.‘,
Welt ID MW- {73 Date Monitored: (@ / ré / o Well Condition: g K
Well Diameter 2 :'E EE in. - — -0
Volume 314"= 0.02 1"= 0. 2"=0. "= 0.
Total Depth I2.27  f Faclor (VF) #=066 5'=102 6= 160 12= 580
Depthto Water _ 0. [
— - —
— xVF = x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume______ gal

R . Time Starled: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product:__ ft
Stainless Sleel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
StackPump T Digcrele Bailer =A-+ydrocarbor Thickness:—____ — - - Tp
Suction Pump Other: visua) Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gat

Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

Start Time {purge}:

Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: / Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. \
Did well de-water? Volume: gal.
Time Conductivity Temperalure D.o. ORP
(2400 tir.) (umhosfcm) {CIF) (m {mV)
\_/ N—
LABORATORY INFORMATION T
SAMPLE ID (%) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G{8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
.
N b
/ =~ A _,
// \ x""/
A \ el
COMMENTS: —7 |
772
I/ Vi

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




‘7/" GerTLEr-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: (& / e / 8y~ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: :S o //e,tx,a,./
Well ID MW- { -/ Date Monitored: & / }6 / ¢,  WellCondition: & e
Well Diameter  /ZY 4 in. : o
Volume =002 1'=004  2'=047 =038
Total Depth }5 ¢ w Factor (VF) 4=066 5=102 6= 150  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water { §.7¢/ -
g O . &l i _t} 7 = 3 -2 -3 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: / 0 ‘a ga
i R . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Samplmg Equipment: _ Time Compleled: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer )/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steei Bailer Pressure Baller Depth to Water: ft
Slack Pump T Discrefe Bailer N 1-1ydrotarbon"Thi.ckness:_________""; — o h
Suction Pump - Other: - - visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transfemred to:
M ]
Start Time (purge): [§ 05~ eather Conditions: Ra,n
Sample Time/Date: ]y a5 1 ¢ {78l Water Color: Clondy Odor: At
Furging Flow Rate: l gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A0 If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhosicm) (OF) (mgiL} (mv)
IS0y~ 3 Z.eY o2  22.¥
51/ C . G137 29 .2
1509 S -7 6y 22 |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- j¢f {  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(B260)
COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 3856110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: é&[1¢ / or~ (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA : Sampler: Stm //eMoM
Well 1D MW- (5~ Date Monitored: & / /c/,,f- Well Condition:  &c
Well Diameter E g 14 in - TR
Volume =002 1= 0 2'=0. "= 0.3
Total Depth PaA ‘{é ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water 13.9F " '
7- ‘f é- XVF _s f 7 = z M 2'6 x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: 3. ?a gal.
. . . Time Slarted: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: >/ Sampling Equipment: »( Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: fi
Stack Pump T Discrete Bailer T - ~§--Hydrocarbon Thickness'_____"______ N, S
Suction Pump Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundos Skimmer / Absorbant Sack (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer:______ gal
AmiRemovedfromWwell,_____ _ gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to: :
ﬁ__;ﬁ
Start Time (purge): (§o1” Weather Conditions: /’ea P
Sample Time/Date: /&2y~ 1 € / / CAV Water Color: Cle Odor: A
Purging Flow Rate:  ~—  gpm. Sediment Description: (b
Did well de-water? & ¢ if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (rmhos/cm) (®F) (mgh.) (mv}
166y ) 7.0l 7ol 22.4 _
161} Pl TS 7 2L 22-2
167Y ) G.¥7 753 2101
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- J 1™ {  xvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




‘7/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
) FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility# ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: é, / s / oy (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3; - /7’0!.'! oot/
Wefi 1D _MW- - Date Monitored: & / J{a / ¢y~ Well Condition: & k
Well Diameter (23 4 in.
Volume 34"= .02 1"=0.04 2"= 017 3'=0.38
Total Depth 3780  # Factor(VF)  A'=066 5'=102  6'= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater {F-63
| 6 el Z XwF_ ! / 7 = 3 *2r x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ? 77 gal.
: ' . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer E Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer -~ A Hydrocarbon Thickness “ft
Suction Pump Other: ———— ! visual Confimation/Dascription:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Welt: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
;ﬁ#
Start Time (purge): [ [& 37 Weather Conditions: R an/
Sample Time/Date: /657~ 1 & / !6/ o Water Color: ' m: Odor: AR
Purging Flow Rate: t gpm. Sediment Description: / Y i
Did weil de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.} (gal)) P (ymhosicm) (®IF) (mg/L) (mv)
[{3F .09 344 20-2
164/ G 7Y  sa1 290
764¢ 9 671 _ 117 1.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
A G xvoaviall _YES HCL (ANCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

AddiReplaced Plug:

Size:




‘]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # ChevronTexaco #9-0260

Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: A / /6 / o (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ' He:t,zu/
Well ID MW- [ 7 Date Monitored: 6 / Vi / o~  Well Condition: é le
Well Diameter /4 in v Fa=002 1=004 2'=017 3'=0.38
lume =0, "= 0. = Q. "= 0.
Total Depth 32.45 Factor (VF) =066 E=102 &= 150 12= 5380

DepthtoWater 2! , 2§ f
'I W Z XVF

= { - Yi x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: S— C Z gal

7

. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer b Disposabile Bailer > Depth to Product: fi
Stainkess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler; ft

’ Staa('P[jrﬁp_f e T T T o DfscreleBa“er T T "ﬂydrocarbnn"rhinkness:""' oo T B A

Suction Pump Other: Visual anﬁnnation!Descriplion:

Grundfos - Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)

Other: Arnt Removed from Skimmer:___ gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

M
Start Time (purge). {20 Weather Conditions: C t oA E )
. —_— — .

Sample Time/Date: 1 4 / lé/cf Water Color: C{eov L) Odor: Ar®

Furging Flow Rate: -~ _gpm. Sediment Description: les B

Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) i _ (umhosicm) (®F) (mgiL) (mv)
1123 .y T.e4 527 24.0
1131 Y.y 6-7¢ 7y 23.7
- LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {(#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE L ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- |7 §  xvoavial| _YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(BO15)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrTLErR-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #. ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110
Site Address: 21995 Foothill Blvd. Event Date; é / A / 6T {(inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: 3!»« #e,zlaz/
Well ID Mw- [§7  Date Monitored: G 16 ler  wencondiion 0/
Well Diameter ( g)! 4 in Y YR, r—y
Volume jar= 002 1"=0. "z 0,17 "= 0.3
Total Depth 1d.0 ft. Factor (VF) 4'= 066 5'=102  8'= 150 12'= 580
DepthtoWater 4.0  ft
— xVF _* = %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: gal.
. . Time Started: {2400 hrs})
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed; (2400 hrs)
Digposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: fi
Stack Pump - Discrete Bailer [ Hydrocarbon Thickness:Z____ ftoo )
Suction Pump Other: visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos / Skimmer 1 Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other. Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
{ Amt Remaved from Well: gal
Water Removed;
Product Transferred to:_
M }
‘_ﬁ
Start Time {purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Datg’ ' Water Color: N\ Odor:
Purging Flow pm. Sediment Description: / )
Did well de- If yes, Time: Volume:, | gal.
Volum H Conduchvity Temperature D.0. ) P
(gal) P (umpsicm) (CIF) (ma/L) (V)
/ / q
/ L /.
7z
/ "
£
~ \ /  LABORATORY INFORMATION
SRMPLE 1D (#) CONTAI 7 REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ~__———ANALYSES
| MW- x voa viall—YES HCL LANCASTER "G5(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
| -~ AN e
| /. N\, e
i 7 \ e
| / pd
\ N\ A7
A\ ~a—"
COMMENTS: ~ A /I pa
71/ [ 7 )
/17 L 7
T
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Piug: Size:




'7/" Gerrrer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacilty #. ChevronTexaco #9-0260 Job Number: 385110

Site Address: 21995 Foothill Bivd. EventDate: & / [_(.__/ o (inclusive)
City: Hayward, CA Sampler: ' o ﬁbm-ry-

Well 1D P-1 Date Monitored: & [ iC / ey~  Well Condition: e le

Well Diameter 1 in.

Total Depth [1§.52 \I::cl::re(vm 3]4‘?":00.6%2 51"":19'0024 62‘": ?:;g 132""==0'53.20

Depth to Water _ ¥.37 .
“ ' I)‘/ xVE _» O‘{

=_ Ll t{ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: l N 38/ gal.
—

. ' i . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: i Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i Disposable Bailer Depth to Product; : ft

__ Stainless Steel Bailer PressureBaler | Depthtowater R
Stack Pump o Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thi'ckness: _ ft
Suction Pump 7‘__— ~Other: Pin 3 ) -— Visual Confirmation/Description:

Grundfos /: Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: 7 ' Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). _[fo €5 Weather Conditions: C ; v by
Sample Time/Date: ey~ | § {16 Water Color: C (ﬂ, é Odor: A%
Purging Flow Rate: - gpm. Sediment Description: / LS
Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.g P (umhosfem) (@F) (mglL) (mV)
N -~ T,
2Ll i DN 7"? - £33 23“
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
P-4 (. xwvoavial| _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)
COMMENTS: ..\ Sowobe . builse wanth T waden ty ceaybell
‘2) T . \?‘-:;X\J A e 7 ‘\.: ":Ja_"b'- R !

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




Chevron Cah’frnia Region_Analysis Request/Chain of C

ustody

Lancaster Laboratoriss, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pika PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300

- s or Lancaster Laboratories uss only
Lgmaﬂer l.moram ~ G5 g O acct 4 1090 ‘f Sampll#' 4545 2;&9{3?” . SCR¥;
. > | O ('O Analysos Requested
) ; 4 Praservation Codes Presarvative Codes
Facility #: SS#9-0260-OML  G-R#385110 Global ID#T0600100315 Matrix % : 1 [ T = Thiosulfate
Site Addrasc21995 FOOTHILL BLVD., HAYWARD, CA _ ; T "] N-to, B -Neo
I -mvfcn-pmm'm———"“ T Leaci_(:ons'.ultanl’“"li MBRIAR! - P T3 7 valus reporting nesded
ConsultantOffice GR, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca, 94568 é% 2 E & PGt moot swost detecton fmits
Conaultant Prj. Mar. Deanna L. Harding  (deanna@grinc.com) s 'g g ;% b e for 6260 compounds
= 2 a 802t MTBE Confirmation
Consultant Phone #925-551-7555 7 Fax # 925-551-7899 ‘ ‘.g § % é% 3 ] O Confirm highest hit by 8260
Sampler: S HerRop” 2 g E E g8 § 2 10 [J Confimm aif ks by 8280
Service Order #: E.FNon SAR: | g 5 Z 1% g § = % § uRun_mqsmestﬁt -
Date Tme | & 8 El & = 8 fl g E g | ¥ {JRun___ oxys on ail tits
Sample identification lecled | Collected | O[O 12 10 1 1o |& k- —
' ‘ QA 16/t ]wr i e > Commmtslkgma s
M- ¢ Ryy I' > 1N i
M- 5~ sy |x >x N1
M- q45¢ X p G R
miw-y sy x| i
M- 10 o3y I | IXLIC 124X
M- s [ DAY R
W_"2C ] Ylf 11X N P
Py e Dl 7ST Pail g
-1 sy INTID 1Y
mu-17 nar | 1A y |
P ] N Moy X yv G IXTY
' Relinguisted by; : Tima | Recaived by: ' Time
Turmarcund Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) ° mém g 6?&_ 1%00 Bl b’ldtﬂ"
72 hour 48 hour Rel . Time Tima
24 hour 4 day 5day ‘ el e, 3 ,7_
Data Package Opﬁoni (pleasa circle if required) ” | . r Time lﬂ:ﬁ
QC Summary Type | — Full ot oty GOt oy e O st 5501 , ———
Type VI {Raw Data) [ Coelt Defiverabie not nesd2DF/EDD nqu w ' 5-‘ f/Mm- . ' :
WIP (RWGCE) UPS .~ FedEx Other ' _(/ js D
Disk Temperaturs Upon Remlm’m#c‘ So—22.f /Ouslody Seals Intabtf (Qas ] N K
3460 Rev, T/30/01

Coples: White and yollow shoutd accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.




4‘ Eﬂgaé{ﬁﬁes Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-655-2800 Fax: 717-656-2681¢ www lancastarlabs.cam

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for.
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 948113. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, June 21,
2005, The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is INGLIS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-050616 - NA Water 4547152
MW-4-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547153
MW-5-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547154
MW-7-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547155
MW-8-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547156
MW-10-W-050616 Grab  Water . 4347157
MW-12-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547158
MW-14-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547159
MW-15-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547160
MW-16-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547161
MW-17-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547162
P-1-W-050616 Grab  Water 4547163

1 COPY TO Cambria C/O Gettler- Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding
ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan . Aunn; Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO




«I. ﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁes Analysis Report

' 2435 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax 717-656-2681+ www.lancastarlabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Megan A Moeller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

‘Michele M, Tumer
Director
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Lancaster,

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Hotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 +71

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547152

QA-T-050616 NA Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward T0600100315 QA

Collected:06/16/2005

7-856-2300 Fax.717-856-2681* www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |

Account Number: 10904

Submitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/31/2003 Sapn Ramon CA 94583
260-T
As Received .
CAT As Received Method Dilution
HNa. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. ’ N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TFH-GRO does not include MTEE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 1068-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.3 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 13306-20-7 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
arate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT \ Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters K. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/24/2005 00:08 Kathie J Bowman 1
. Method
06054 BTEX+MTERE by B260R SW-845 B8260B . 1 06/27/2005 10:41 Dawn M Harle 1
1146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 06/24/2005 00:08 Kathie J Bowman 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/27/2005 10:41 Dawn M Harle n.a.



Lancaster ;
4‘ .aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PD Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2631* www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547153
MW-4-W-050616 : Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GED
21995 Foothill - Hayward T0600100315 MW-4
callected:06/16/2005 12:45 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
260-4
. aAs Raceived
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No., Analysis Name CAS Wumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters . n.a. 45, 000. 2,500. ug/1l 50
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRG range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ¥.D. 5. ug/l 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1,700. 5. ug/l A0
p5407 - Toluene 108-88-3 6,300. . - 25. ug/1l 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,300. 5, ug/l 10
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 &,800. 25. ug/l 50
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds wexe raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$# Date and Time analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/24/2005 09:40 Kathie J Bowman 50
Methed
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260F SW-H46 B8260B 1 06/27/2005 11:04 pDawn M Harle 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-B46 B8260DE 1 06/27/2005 11:28 Dawn M Harle 50
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 06/24/2005 09:40 Kathie J Bowman S0
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SwW-846 S030B 1 06/27/2005 11:04 Dawn M Harle n.a.
01163 GC/MS VoA Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 2 06/27/2005 11:28 Dawvn M Harle n.a.



4' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *+717-656-2300 Fax: 717-658-2681 www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 4547154
MW-5-W-050616 Grab Water
Facility# 20260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward TO0600100315 MW-5
Collected:06/16/2005 13:55 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
260-5
As Received .
CAT A8 Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Deteccion Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 17,000. 2,500. : ug/1 50
The reported concentration of TPE-GRO does not include MTEBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-nhexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 826GRB
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 5. ug/1 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 1,400, 5. ug/l 10
05407 Toluene 108-B&-3 3,900, 25, ug/1 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 220. 5. uvg/l io
06310 Xylene {(Total) 1330-20-7 1,700. 5. ug/l 10
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample diluticn was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
Ro. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
01728 TPH-GRC - Wakters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/24/2005 10:15 Kathie J Bowman 50
Method : .
06054 BTEX+MTRE by B8260B SW-846 B260B 1 06/27/2005 11:52 Dawn M Harle 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by BZ60B SW-846 92608 1l 06/27/2005 12:16 Dawn M Harle 50
01145 GC VOA Water Prep ~ SW-B4é 50308 1 06/24/2005 10:15 Kathie J Bowman S0
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep EW-B46 5030E 1 06/27/2005 11:52 Dawn M Harle n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2

D&/27/2005 12:16 Dawn M Harle n.a.

*




a

_ancaster,
|.aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 * T17-656-2300 Fax:717

6562681 www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547155
MW-7-W-050616 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD

21995 Foothill

- Hayward T0600100315 MW-7

Collected:06/16/2005 14:55 by JH Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 gan Ramon CA 94583
260-7
. As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis NHame CaAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. s0. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the CE (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 29. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 ¥.D, 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. . 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
state of California Lab certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysie Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRQ - Waters ¥. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/24/2005 04:54 Kathie J Bowman 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEBE by 8260B SW-B46 B260B 1 06/27/2005 12:40 bawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep sW-346 5030B 1 06/24/2005 04:54 Kathie J Bowman 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030R 1 06/27/2005 12:40 pawn M Harle n.a.



4' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681» www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547156
MW-8-W-050616 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Jobi# 2385110 GRD
21895 Foothlll - Hayward TO0600100315 MW-8
Collected:06/16/2005 15:55 by JH Account Number: 103504
Submitted: 06/21/200% 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
260-8
As Recelved B
. CAT Ap Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
pl1728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 15,000. 500. ug/1 10
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE cor other
gaseline constituents eluting pricy tc the C6 {n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time,
0EDS54 BTEX+MTRE by BZ&0ER
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 1. ug/1 2
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 120. 1. ug/1l . 2
05407 Toluene 10B-B8-3 920. 10. ug/1 20
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 350, 10. ug/1 20
0&310 Xylena (Total) 1330-20-7 2,500. 190. ug/l 20
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised
because sample dilution was necessary to bring target compounds into the
calibration range of the system.
State of California Lap Certification No. 2116
Lakoratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method - Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factox
G1728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/24/2005 10:51 Kathie J Bowman ic
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B4& B260B 1 06/27/2005 13:04 Dawn M Harle 2
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-B846 B260B 1 06/27/2005 13:28 bawn M Harle 20
D1l1l4¢ GC VOR Water Prep SW-846.5030B 1 06/24/2005 10:51 Kathie J Bowman 10
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/27/2005 13:04 Dawn M Harle n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep gW-846 S030B 2 0&/27/2005 13:28 Dawn M Harle n.a.

¥




Lancaster .
4‘ L.aboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176062425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547157
MW-10-W-050616 Grab Water
Facility# 950260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward TO0600100315 MW-10
Collected:06/16/2005 10:35 by JH Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
26010
As Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Na. hnalysis Name CAS Number Result Detaction Units Factar
Limit
01728 ‘TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N._D. 50, ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline comstituents eluting prior te the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B26E0B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. C.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 -Toluene 10B-88-3 N.D. , 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-42 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.G. 0.5 ug/1l 1
State of California Lab Certification NMo. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 D6/24/2005 (5:29 Kathie J Bowman 1
Method
06U54 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B SW-846 8260B 1 06/27/2005 13:52 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 06/24/2005 05:29 Kathie J Bowman 1
.

031163 GC/MS VO Water Prep SW-8486 SO30B 1 06/27/200S5 13:52 Dawn M Harle




q‘ Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Re port

9495 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Eax: 717-656-2681» www.lancasteriabs.com

Pape 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547158
MW-12-W-050616 Grab Water
FacilityH# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward TO0600100315 MW-12
Collected:06/16/2005 13:15 by JH Account Number: 105064
gubmitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
26012
] As Received .
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbsr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 49,000. 2,500, ug/1l ]
The repcrted concentration of TEH-GRO does not inelude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
starc time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 160. 5. ug/l 10
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 3,400, 25, ug/l 5Q
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 4,100. 25. ug/1 50
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1,600, 5. ug/1 10
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 7,900, 25, ug/l 5¢
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis MName Method Trial§# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters K. CA LUFT Gascline 1 06/24/2005 11:27 Kathie J Bowman 50
. Method '
05054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B SW-846 B8260B 1 06/25/2005 02:12 Dawn M Harle 10
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B sW-B46 B260B 1 06/25/2005 G2:36 Dawn M Harle 50
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B i 06/24/2005 11:27 Kathie J Bowman 50
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 06/25/2005 02:12 Dawn M Harle n.a.
01163 GC/MS VORA Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 2 06/25/2005 02:36 pawn M Harle n.a.




Lancaster .
(' Laboratories Analysis Report

‘5405 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052485 «717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547159
MW-14-W-050616 Grab Water
Facility# 50260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward TO0600100315 MW-14
Collected:06/16/2005 15:25 by JH Account Number: 10304
Submitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 £001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 954583
26014
As Received.
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Fo. Analysis Name CAS Mumber Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50 ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other :
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05491 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. ) 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} - 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 g/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2114
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method trisl# Date and Time aAnalyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/24/2005 07:17 Kathie J Eowman 1
Method .
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B260E SW-846 82608 1 06/25/2005 03:00 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 aC VOB Water Prep SW-846 Z030B 1 06/24/20056 07:17 Kathie J Bowman 1

01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 06/25/2005 03:00 Dawn M Harle n.a.




Lancaster - .
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

0425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661* www.lancasterjabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547160

Page 1 of 1

MW-15-W-050616 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward T0600100315 MW-15
Collected:06/16/2005 16:25 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco _
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 6001 Beollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
26015
] As Received )
CAT As Received Methad Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Unita Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. K.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior tc the C6 (n-hexane) TPFH-GRC range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82€60B
32010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-B8-3 K.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0631¢ Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chromicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/24/2005 07:52 Kathie J Bowman 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTIBE by 926(CE SW-846 B260B 1 06/25/2005 03:24 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30B 1 06/24/2005 07:52 Kathie J Bowman 1
Gl163 GC/MS VOA Water FPrep SW-B46 S5030B 1 06/25/2005 03:24 Dawn M Harle n.a.

»

A




| 4' LLSBS,?%SE;QS Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » wwwlancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547161
MW-16-W-050616 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward TO0600100315 MW-16
Collected:06/16/2005 16:55 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
26016
. As Received .
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Resgult Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
01726 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,000. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4. 0.5 ug/1 1
15401 Benzene 71-43-2 170. 0.5 ug/1 1
05407 - Toluene 108-88-3 13. , 0.5 ug/1l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 17¢0. 0.5 ug/l 1
#6310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 250. 3. ug/1 5
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analyeis Dilution
Ro. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/23/2005 16:20 steven A Skiles 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MIBE by B260B SW-B46 B8260B 1 06/25/20056 03:48 Dawn M Harle 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 82603 SW-B46 B260B 1 06/28/2005 16:47 Dawn M Harle 5
01146 GC VOL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 DE/23/2005 16:20 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 06/25/2005 03:48 Dawn M Harle n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-B46 S030B 2 06/28/2005 16:47 Dawn M Harle n.a.



Lancaster .
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Halland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancasler, PA 17605-2425 + 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681% www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547162
MW-17-W-050616 Grab Water
Facility# 90260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward T0600100315 MW-17
Collected:06/16/2005 11:45 by JH Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 24583
26017
) As Received \
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS HNumber Rasult Detection Unita Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
D5407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene ) 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
gtate of California Lab certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysia Dilution
No. Analys=is Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyet Factor
01728 TFH-GRO - Waters N. Ch LUFT Gasoline 1 06/23/2005 16:53 steven A Skiles 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTEE by B260B SW-846 B260B 1 06/25/2005 04:35 Dawn M Harle 1
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/23/2005 16:53 Steven A Skiles 1
n.a.

01183 GC/MS VOA Water Prep’ gw-846 503CE 1 06/25/2005 04:35 Dawn M Harle

r




Lancaster .
4l Laboratories Analysis Report

%05 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-268 1+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 4547163
P-1-W-050€l6 Grab Water
Facility# 950260 Job# 385110 GRD
21995 Foothill - Hayward TO0600100315 P-1
Collected:06/16/2005 11:05 by JH Account Number: 109204
Submitted: 06/21/2005 08:50 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/30/2005 at 14:11 001 Bollinger Canyecn Rd L4310
Discard: 07/31/2005 San Ramon CA 94583
260P1
As Received
CAT ’ As Received Method Dilution
Hao. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. 53. ~ 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasaline constituents eluting prior to the ¢6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
starc time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzenes 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 -Toluense 108-88-3 N.D. , 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total} ) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
State of Californmia Lab Certificatiom No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilucion
Na. Analysis Name Method Triali#t Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 06/23/2005 17:26 Steven A Skiles 1
Method
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 828CE SW-846 H260B 1 06/25/2005 04:59 Dawn M Harile 1
0lide GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 06/23/2005 17:26 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOAR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 06/25/2005 04:58 Dawn M Harle n.




| ancaster ;
«lPLaboratories Analysis Report

2425 Wew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax:717-658-2601+ www lancasterlabs.com

Quality Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco ~ Group Number: 948113
Reported: 06/30/05 at 02:11 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, a LCS/L.CSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the

method. .
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Elank Report LCs LCSD LOS/L.OuBD
Analysis Nawe Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits
Batch number: 05174A07EB Sample number(s) : 4547152,4547155,4547157
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 97 93 70-130
Batch number: 05174AC7C Sample number{s) : 4547153-4547154,4547155.4547153-4547160
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. S0. ug/l 97 93 70-130
Batch number: 05174AB1R Sample number(s): 4547161-4547163
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 101 100 70-130
Batch number: Z051754AR sample number(s): 45471658-4547163

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l B8 77-127
Benzens N.D. 0.5 ug/1 22 85-117
Toluene N.D. c.5 ug/l 94 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 B2-119
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 83-113
Batch number: Z051782AA Sample number(s): 4547152-4547157
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 93 77-127
Benzene N.D. c.5 ug/1l 21 B85-117
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 92 85-115
Ethylbenzene H.D. 0.5 ug/1 92 82-119
Xylene (Tetal) N.D. 0.5 ug/1 9z - §3-113
Batch number: ZOS1784AB Sample number{s): 4547161
Xylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 83-113
Sample Matrix Quality Control
ME MSD MS/M5D RED BEG DUFP

alysis Name %REC %REC Limits RPD ‘HMAX Conc : Cone
Batch number: 05174A07B Sample number(s) : 4547152,4547155,4547157
TPH-GRD - Waters 73 £3-154
Batch number: 05174R07C Sample number(s) : 4547153—4547154.4547156,4547158—4547160
TPH-GRO - Waters 73 63-154
Batch number: 05174AS1A Sample number(s}: 4547161-4547163
TPH-GRQ - Waters 107 £3-154
Batch numbex: Z051754RA Sample number {s): 4547158-4547163
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether B8 88 559-134 0 a0

*_ Outside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Page 1 of 3
RPD  RPD_Max
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DUP Dup RED
RED Max
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Page2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 948113
Reported: 06/30/05 at 02:11 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M8 MSD MS /MSD RFD BEG DUP DUP Dup _RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cone RPD Max____
Benzene 92 92 83-128 1 30
Toluene 94 93 B3-127 1 30
Echylbenzene 95 83 82-128 2 30
Xylene [(Total)} 94 92 82-130 2 30
Batch number: 2051782AR Sample number (s} : 4547152-4547157
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 86 54 £9-134 8 30
Benzene 93 101 83-128 8 30
Toluene %5 103 83-127 8 a0
Ethylbenzene 94 ol g2-129 7 ac
Xylene (Total) 93 100 82-130 7 ey
Batch number: Z0517B4AB Sample number(s): 4547161
Xylene {Toctal) 11e 100 82-130 15 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Bnalysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 05174A07B
Trifluorotoluene-F

4547152 :13)
4547155 a7
4547157 85
Blank B4

LCs 114
LCSD 108

MS 110
Limits: 70-142

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05174A07C
Triflucrotcluene-F

4547153 95
4547154 51
4547158 97
4547158 20
4547159 85
4547160 B&
Blank a3
LCS 114
LCSD 108
MS 110
Timits: 70-142

Analysig Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 05174RB1A
Trifluorotoluene-F

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.




4‘ L ancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 «717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 948113
Reported: 06/30/0S at 02:11 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

4547161 g5
4547162 83
4547163 51
Blank 87
LCS a3
LCSD 88
MS 86
Limits: 70-142
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: Z051754A7

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
4547158 98 96 101 87
4547159 98 94 102 93
4547160 a0 96 . 101 - 92
4547161 97 a7 103 o3
4547162 g9 94 101 92
4547163 a7 94 101 93
Blank 97 95 162 91
LCS 95 90 102 26
MS 98 96 101 96
MSD o8 83 101 96
Limits: 81-120 B2-112 85-112 83-113
Bnalysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 82608
Batch number: ZQ0517B2AA

Dibremofluoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-da 4-Bromof luorobenzene
4547152 97 a5 1az2 ) 91
4547153 g7 a9 101 9E
4547154 a7 21 103 23
4547155 1a0 94 102 91
4547156 98 B& 101 g8
4547157 93 S3 102 g1
Blank a7 a5 101 92
LCS o8B 986 101 =11
ME 28 a3 101 94
MSD 9s 92 101 95
Limits: a1-120 az2-112 85-112 B3-113
Analysis Name: 8260 Master Scan (water)
Batch number: Z051784AB

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-4d8 4-Bromof luorobenzene
Blank 2B 94 100 ElH
Lcs 96 23 103 . a3
MS ag 93 100 94
MSD 99 94 98 94
Limits: £231-120 82-112 85-112 83-113

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

umhos/cm
Cc

meq

g

ug

mil

m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

none detected BMQL
Too Numerous To Count MPN
International Units CP Units
micromhos/cm NTU
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) 1
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kitogram({s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

_microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of guantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQY).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per millien gram's. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to miligrams per liter {(mg/1), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.8. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

Tz mMOOmr

u
xXY.Z

Analytical test results for methods listed on the iaboratories’ accreditati

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank

Pesticide resuit confirmed by GC/MS

Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) U
Concentration difference between primary and w
confirmation columns >25% *
Compound was not detected
Defined in case narrative

wZ=Imo

+

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but 2IDL

Estimated due 1o interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions {MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

on scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients sh
analysis is the collection of the sample. Urless the sampl
test results will be meaningless. If you have guestions regarding the

ould be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbioclogical
e analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our

staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, witho
WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - in accepting analytical work, we

ut the written approval of the laboratory.

warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF M
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR IN
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF {

A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITH

ERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
CIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
ER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH

DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any con

Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms containe
3768.02

for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other arder
ditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
d in any acceptance or order submitted by client.




